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Social Engagement

42,143,192NTD.

Total investment amounted

4,463times

Social Engagement

5times

Environmental 
education on 
mangrove forests

12.8%
Social Engagement Grew

250
Donated wireless desk 
lamps to assist disad-
vantaged children

100
Donation  iPads to support the 
students of “bilingual education” 
and “maker education” programs.

2,702,700NTD.

GOLF alliance for the culti-
vation of professional talent

2,257,1428NTD.

Donated 79 “Apache Handheld 
Wireless Ultrasound System
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Social Inclusion - Sustainability Strategy
Digital transformation and bridging of the education gap. 
Conservation of cultural heritage and respect for cultural 
diversity 
Emphasis on environmental sustainability and support for 
joint initiatives. 
Life and health care, caring for the disadvantaged. 
Promotion of care services and encouragement of 
volunteer contribution.

*
*

*

*
*
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Social Care - Influence
Compal is committed to the promotion of 
the UN Sustainable Development Goals 
(SDGs) and sustainability policy. We strive 
to build an inclusive society and bridge 
the divided in the quality education and 
community healthcare between the city and 
countryside. We hope to gradually increase 
the influence of Compal’s social engagement 
projects every year and work together for a 
better Earth tomorrow.

Compal Social Inclusion Vision: Create a society of “new happiness” 
through a “caring” enterprise by leverage the spirit of compassion 
and energy in every Compal employee.

Compal Investment in Social Engagement in 2022
Donations of cash: NT$13,753,239
(incl. NT$5,090,839 donated towards Hsu Chauing Social Welfare Charity Foundation)
Donations in kind: NT$25,101,232
Investment in events: NT$3,288,721

*

*
*

No. of Beneficiaries: 12,941:
Manpower input: 4 ,463 persons (incl. 311 college reading volunteers sponsored by Compal)                        

Total Compal Investment in Charity in 2022
NT$42,143,192 (incl. the cultivation of professional talent through GOLF alliance)

Cumulative Investment in Social Engagement by Compal (2020~2022): NT$435,986,166.

Total investment in Hsu Chauing Social Welfare Charity Foundation in 2022: NT$14,198,982.

Compal encourages employees to volunteer on their own initiative and support charitable 
initiatives by the Group’s Hsu Chauing Social Welfare Charity Foundation and other charity 
organizations. These included providing assistance to the disadvantaged, taking an interest in 
the quality of education for children and youths in remote communities, and the development 
of innovative products that improve the quality of life and health care. “Corporate philanthro-
py” from group subsidiaries, affiliates, customers and supply chains are brought together to 
fulfill the corporate vision of building a happy, peaceful and inclusive society. Compal works 
in conjunction with the spirit of charity of our employees to implement local engagement 
events. The power of happiness from employees is channeled into much-needed assistance 
for the disadvantaged to fulfill our sustainability mission of “”giving back to society.”
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Distribution of 
Investments in 
Public Welfare
(excl. overseas)

Distribution of 
Social Engagement 
Influence Types
(excl. overseas)

Items
Donations in Cash
Donations in Kind
Spending on 
Charitable Events
Total

Amount (NTD)

13,753,239
25,101,232
3,288,721

42,143,192

32.63%
59.56%
7.80%
 
100.0%

Distribution of 
Influence from 
Investments
(excl. overseas) 

Items
Corporate Events
Once-off Care Initiative
Long-term Community 
Investment
Total

Amount (NTD)

2,953,629
25,316,505
13,873,058

42,143,192

7.01%
60.07%
32.92%

100.0%

Items
Change of Character or Be-
havior through Transmission of 
Positive Energy
Enhancing Individual Learning 
or Expertise through Education
Improvement to Quality of Life
Medical and Health Care
Total

Amount (NTD)

4,267,614

9,718,200

5,252,617
22,904,761
42,143,192

10.13%

23.06%

12.46%
54.35%
100.0%
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Distribution of Social Investments

2022 (excl. overseas)

Focus on Education and Technological Innovation
Multiculturalism Community Engagement
Environmental sustainability, Joint Initiative
Caring for the Disadvantaged, Healthcare
Volunteering, Care Services
Others
Total

Percentage

20.79%
3.34%
0.82%
62.84%
9.27%
2.94%
100.0%

Percentage

87.12%
0.00%
0.00%
10.00%
2.87%
0.00%
100.0%

Amount

8,760,200
1,408,686
343,774
26,484,060
3,906,472
1,240,000
42,143,192

Amount

12,370,466 
0 
0 
1,420,560 
407,956 
0
14,198,982

Amount from 
Foundation
12,370,466 
0 
0 
1,420,560 
407,956 
0
14,198,982 

Total

21,130,666 
1,408,686 
343,774 
27,904,620
4,314,428 
1,240,000 
56,342,174 

Percentage

37.50%
2.50%
0.61%
49.53%
7.66%
2.20%
100.00%

Amount 
from Compal
8,760,200
1,408,686
343,774
26,484,060
3,906,472
1,240,000
42,143,192

Distribution of Compal 
Social Investments

Distribution of Charity Investments by Hsu 
Chauing Social Welfare Charity Foundation

Investments by Compal and Chau-Ing Hsu 
Social Welfare Charity Foundation
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 Publicwelfare Practice at Compal

Focus on 
Education
Technological 
Innovation

2022 Outcomes
“Compal Reading Volunteer 
Project” entered its 15th year 
of culture promotion in rural com-
munities and provided 497 hours 
of reading education to school-
children.

“Kangaroo Project” entered its 4th 
year.
*3,388 hours of student mentor-
ing time in total.
*FJCU student volunteers provid-
ed 73 volunteer sessions, under-
took 126 hours of training, and 
delivered 1,960 hours of service.

254 employees took part in the 
11th year of the “Dream Come 
True Program” of Hsu Chauing 
Social Welfare Charity Foundation.
Pledged Amount (NTD) 
$2,742,500

Beneficiaries and Implementation
311 university students from 10 student 
clubs provided 497 hours of teamwork, 
self-growth, environmental and reading ed-
ucation curriculum to 1,091 schoolchildren.

In-person tutoring provided to 393 stu-
dents at Master and Servant Care Station 
of Dayuan Catholic Church in Taoyuan, 
Tayu Catholic Church in Hualien County, 
Yuli Bookstore, Sanduo Elementary School, 
Fu-Hsing School of Martial Arts in Miaoli, 
Quaker Shulin Church, Church of St. Joseph 
in Wufeng, Taichung City, Incarnate Word 
Church in Taichung City. 67 local teacher 
volunteers assisted with the tutoring.
Scholarships pledged by employees helped 
paid for one year of talent training for 152 
students. Disadvantaged students with spe-
cial talents and needs were given support 
to continue with their training.

2023 SDGs
Implement the “Compal 
Reading Volunteer Project” 
for promoting reading edu-
cation in rural communities 
and the UN SDGs for the 16th 
year.
No decrease in sponsorship 
from the previous session.
Collaborate on the “Kangaroo 
Project” with the Center of 
Care Services for Rural Area 
Education of Fu Jen Catholic 
University for the 5th year. 
No decrease in the total 
hours of face-to-face tutoring 
for students.

Employees to take part in 
the 12th year of the “Dream 
Come True Program”.
No decrease in the number 
of participants.

2030 SDGs
No decrease 
in sponsorship 
from the pre-
vious session.

No decrease 
in sponsorship 
from the pre-
vious session.

No decrease 
in the number 
of participat-
ing employ-
ees.

Social Influence
Promote SDGs by encouraging 
university volunteers to engage in 
community services that enhance 
the quality of learning and team 
communication skills of school-
children in rural regions or the 
community.

Enhance the academic and life 
support program for disadvantaged 
students in the community as well 
as raise the standard of teaching 
and learning during tutorials. Pro-
mote genesis of the local commu-
nity.

Reduce inequality, promote multi-
cultural education, help disadvan-
taged students develop their gifts 
and talents, improve the quality of 
learning, and begin cultivating pro-
fessional talent at an early age.
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Focus on 
Education
Technological 
Innovation

2022 Outcomes
Partnered with Hsu Chauing 
Social Welfare Charity Founda-
tion to promote “Bilingual Pro-
gram” and “Maker Education”, 
benefiting 2,171 schoolchildren.
Participated in the “Donation of 
Tablet Computers to Rural Vil-
lages” campaign organized by 
KPMG for the 4th straight year. 

Continue to promote the 
cultivation of professional talent 
through the Gap of Learning 
and Field (GOLF) alliance.
Approximatley 264 hours of 
in-person training were attend-
ed by 819 people.

Beneficiaries and Implementation
Donated 100 iPad tablets to 4 elementary schools 
in Taoyuan and Hsinchu participating in the “Bilin-
gual Program.”

20 used computers were donated to the Lim-
ing Community Development Association and 
Dian-Mian Folk Cultural Association in Pingtung 
County, as well as the Wugong Community Devel-
opment Association in Nantou County to enhance 
the quality of digital education in the community.
Organized 3 school-enterprise internship in-
formation sessions and  that were attended by 
more than 1,000 students. 227 students registered 
for online learning program and  112 students 
participated in the one-year internship program. 
Provided university and college students with an 
opportunity to explore the workplace, engage in 
career planning, and put their talents to good use.

2023 SDGs
No decrease in 
sponsorship for 
digital educa-
tion from the 
previous year.
No decrease 
in sponsorship 
from the previ-
ous session.

No decrease 
in sponsorship 
from the previ-
ous session.

2030 SDGs
No decrease in 
sponsorship for 
digital educa-
tion from the 
previous year.
No decrease 
in sponsorship 
from the previ-
ous session.

No decrease 
in sponsorship 
from the previ-
ous session.

Social Influence
Promote digital informa-
tion education for school-
children and improve the 
quality of education.

Assist with the promotion 
of e-learning for rural resi-
dents and senior citizens.

Promote an empowering 
environment for youths 
where they can apply what 
they learned. Help students 
keep up to date on the lat-
est innovative technologies, 
focus on learning, realize 
their potential and give 
back to the community.
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Cultural 
Diversity
Community 
Involvement

2022 Outcomes
Partnered with the Taiwan D.B. 
Art Collective for the fourth year 
to promote cultural diversity and 
inclusion. 5 youths from the D.B. 
Art Collective received support 
to continue with their learning.
Sponsorship of the 2nd “Taipei 
Technology Cup Charity Road 
Run” event.
Compal supported charity for 
health in 2022: A team of 40 
Compaly employees represented 
the company at the 10K charity 
road run.

The 24th year of the “Compal 
Sunshine Scholarship” have so far 
seen the “Outstanding Computer 
Talent Scholarship” and “Com-
puter Excellence Scholarship” 
awarded to 192 students with 
excellent computer skills so far.

Beneficiaries and Implementation
Continued to collaborate with Taiwan D.B. 
Art Collective to employ young artists 
with Autism spectrum disorders (ASD) for 
learning and talent development.

Registration for the “Taipei Technology 
Cup Charity Road Run” was affected 
by COVID-19 so total participation was 
around 2,800 people.
The 40 members of the Compal 10K chari-
ty road run race did not participate on the 
day of race due to the company epidemic 
prevention policy but they still ran more 
than 100 hours in training before the race.
40 employees donated their participation 
prize of “electric toothbrush” to disadvan-
taged residents in Taoyuan.
Compal partnered with the Sunshine 
Foundation to set up the Compal 
Sunshine Scholarship for students with 
excellent computer skills suffering from 
burns and facial injury. Compal began 
participating in the “Children with Burns 
and Facial Support Project” in 2020.

*

*

*

*

*

2023 SDGs
Promote cultural diversity 
and social inclusion with 
no decrease in sponsorship 
from the previous session. 

Co-organized the 3rd “Tai-
pei Tech Cup Charity Road 
Run” to promote employee 
health and community de-
velopment. Sponsorship of 
community charity events 
promoted by the Neihu 
Science Park Development 
Association.

Continue to sponsor the 
25th year of the Compal 
Sunshine Scholarship.
Sponsor the 4th year of 
the “Children with Burns 
and Facial Support Project.”

2030 SDGs
No decrease 
in sponsorship 
from the pre-
vious session.

Continues to 
participate in 
community 
engagement 
events with no 
decrease in 
sponsorship 
from the pre-
vious session.

No decrease 
in sponsorship 
from the pre-
vious session.

Social Influence
Support greater understand-
ing for people with ASD in 
society, promote tolerance for 
diversity and differences, and 
advocate for a society with 
diversity and equal rights.
Support community develop-
ment and health pronation. 
Emphasize employee health, 
encourage tech workers to 
participate in healthy recre-
ational activities, promote 
SDG3 (Health and Welfare), 
and put social engagement 
initiatives into action.

Emphasis on quality educa-
tion, encourage disadvan-
taged students to develop 
their talents and skills, and 
promote the social philoso-
phy of “equal facial rights.”
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Cultural 
Diversity
Community 
Involvement

2022 Outcomes
Sponsored aerobic gymnastics 
athlete Lian-jun Wei, the na-
tional champion, while he was 
training and competing over-
seas. Wei won the silver medal 
in the senior individual men 
category at the 2022 Suzuki 
World Cup. He also competed 
in the 2023 FIG World Cup 
Aerobic Gymnastics held in 
Portugal and won a gold medal 
in the Individual Men category.
33 teachers and students from 
Jia-Yi Elementary School in 
Pingtung were invited to take 
part in the talent show project.

Beneficiaries and Implementation
Lian-jun Wei started training for fun at 
early age with the Wuhan Elementary 
School gymnastics team in Taoyuan. He 
also participated in the “Dream Come 
True Program” of Hsu Chauing Social 
Welfare Charity Foundation. Compal with 
the Charity Foundation jointly sponsored 
Wei’s living, training and competition 
expenses so that he can shine at interna-
tional competitions.

Students from the	Hsu Chauing Social 
Welfare Charity Foundation art class at 
Jia-Yi  Elementary School was invited to 
exhibit their artworks at Compal, perform 
compositions from their hometown, and 
introduce the local Paiwan culture.

2023 SDGs
No decrease in spon-
sorship of cultural 
development from 
the previous session.

Promote cultural 
diversity and social 
inclusion with no 
decrease in spon-
sorship from the 
previous session. 

2030 SDGs
No decrease 
in sponsorship 
from the pre-
vious session.

No decrease 
in sponsorship 
from the pre-
vious session.

Social Influence
Preserve public welfare 
and promote culture.
Improve the quality of 
life in the community 
through art in order to 
promote cultural devel-
opment.

Emphasis on rural de-
velopment, preservation 
of local cultural heritage, 
and stimulating cultural 
development through 
arts and culture.
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Environmental 
Sustainability 
Joint 
Advocacy

2022 Outcomes
Compal took part in the joint 
corporate  coastal clean-up 
event for the 3rd time. Six 
companies including LiteOn, 
Advantech, Samsung, and Nan-
ya carried out joint corporate 
coastal clean-ups along the 
coast at Jinshan and Wanli.
44 employees and their families 
took part in the joint coastal 
cleanup co-organized by Com-
pal and Environmental Resource 
and Information Co..
Continued to support the Acer 
3C-waste recycling campaign 
under “Environmental Protec-
tion Mission 2022” and promote 
green sustainability together.

Beneficiaries and Implementation
87 employees and their family members 
from Compal, along with over 600 partic-
ipants from other companies, registered 
and participated in the clean-up event. 
They worked together to clean up 
approximately 911 kilograms of marine 
debris at Yuantan River Mouth, Xialiao 
Beach, and Dingliao Beach.
Compal and Environmental Resource and 
Information Co. joined forces to organ-
ize a coastal cleanup event, promoting 
green sustainability initiatives together.

114 employees took part in the 3C-waste 
recycling. A 453.75 kg of recycled goods 
were collected and these will go towards 
supporting the Taipei Orphan Welfare 
Foundation.

2023 SDGs
Continue to engage in 
environmental education 
outreach and advocate for 
taking action to protect 
the oceans.

Continue to encourage 
voluntary employee par-
ticipation in coastal clean-
ups and call for protection 
of the oceans together.
Continued to support the 
“Environmental Protection 
Mission – 3C-Waste Recy-
cling” campaign organ-
ized by partner business 
for the 4th year

2030 SDGs
Continue to engage 
in environmental 
education outreach 
and conduct at least 
15 ocean protection ac-
tions within 10 years.

Continue to encourage 
voluntary employee 
participation in coastal 
clean-ups.

Continue to promote 
individual plastic 
reduction and ener-
gy conservation, and 
encourage voluntary 
employee participation.

Social Influence
Prioritize climate 
change  and protect 
marine life.

Prioritize climate 
change  and protect 
marine life.

Practice individual life-
style of plastic reduction 
and energy conserva-
tion. Advocate SDG12 
responsible consump-
tion and production.
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Environmental 
Sustainability 
Joint 
Advocacy

2022 Outcomes
Supported the UN 30 
(Ocean) x 30 (Land) 
project by hosting 5 
mangrove environ-
mental education 
sessions.
Hosted the “Chinese 
Crested Tern Conser-
vation Action” seminar 
on walking with a 
legendary bird.

127 Compal employees 
showed their support 
for the “Five Forces 
Shoes for Life” and 
donated 413 pairs of 
shoes.

Beneficiaries and Implementation
A total of 202 Compal employees and 
their families took part in the man-
grove wetland ecological conservation 
course and on-site visit.

15 employees from the Green Life 
Style Club took part in the physical 
seminar conducted by Wild Bird Socie-
ty of Taipei and Mr. Kung-kuo Chiang. 
The seminar showed them how the 
Chinese Crested Tern colonies in the 
Matsu reserve are being observed and 
tracked, as well as how technology can 
be used to maintain the reserve and 
monitor their numbers/habitats.
Compal joined forces with other local 
companies in Neihu such as LiteOn, 
Advantech, Gamania, and D-Link 
in supporting a 5-day campaign to 
collect used shoes that will help keep 
children and people in impoverished 
regions for Africa healthy.

2023 SDGs
Continue to support the UN 
30 (ocean) x 30 (land) pro-
ject, provide education on the 
bio-diversity and environment 
of wetlands, and promote con-
servation of native species.
Promotion of environmental 
eduucation and encourage 
learning.

Encourage more employees to 
participate in joint community 
initiatives, practice plastic reduc-
tion and energy conservation in 
their personal lifestyle, and show 
their spirit of thrift and compas-
sion by sharing excess resources 
with people in need.

2030 SDGs
Engage in ecological and 
environmental education 
and awareness on wet land 
ecosystems. Value bio-di-
versity and protect blue 
carbon ecosystem plants.
No decrease in sponsorship 
from the previous session.

Continue to draw on the 
power of joint community 
initiatives, bring together 
the philanthropic spirit of 
more community enter-
prises and resident, and 
embracing a personal 
lifestyle of plastic reduction 
and energy conservation.

Social Influence
Continue to support the UN 
30 (ocean) x 30 (land) project 
to protect native species.

Promote environmental ed-
ucation with an emphasis on 
bio-diversity and protection 
of native species.

Channel the power of joint 
community initiatives to 
help disadvantaged people 
around the world, ensure the 
sustainability of planet Earth, 
and encourage even more 
people to embrace a lifestyle 
of plastic reduction and 
energy conservation.
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Caring for the 
Disadvantaged
Health Care

2022 Outcomes
Compal donated 79 
Apache handheld wireless 
ultrasound units made by 
Aco Healthcare Co. to rural 
health services. Innovative 
technology was used to 
look after indigenous and 
island communities.
Compal sponsored  “Meet 
love in the light” Health 
Day event at Fu Jen Catho-
lic University Hospital.

Participated in the rural 
library charity program 
of “Kaohsiung Public 
Library” for the 3rd year 
by providing sponsorships 
to Kaohsiung Library’s Nei-
men Branch, Alian Branch, 
and Mituo Park Branch for 
promoting community cul-
tural heritage and quality 
education. A total of 517 
local schoolchildren and 
residents took part in the 
program.

Beneficiaries and Implementation
The compact medical devices boosted the 
service capability of 59 local health clinics 
in indigenous and island communities by 
providing the residents with a better chance 
of early diagnosis and better healthcare, maxi-
mizing the benefits of mobile and tele-health-
care.

Compal partnered with FJCU Center of Care 
Services for Rural Area Education, and Fu Jen 
Catholic University to sponsor charity health 
exams and Christmas celebrations for impov-
erished residents and seniors in the Taishan 
community.
Sponsorship of community activities in three 
rural libraries:
26 teachers and students from Ximen, Muh-
Jah, Kwang-Tien, and Goping elementary 
schools in Neimen went on a 3-day joint 
excursion to the National Museum of Marine 
Biology & Aquarium and other cultural educa-
tion institutions in the Hualien-Taitung region.
The 4-day “2022 Junior Makers and Dreamers 
Summer Camp” hosted by Mituo Park Branch 
was attended by 28 children between grades 
1~4.
463 schoolchildren and local residents took 
part in 14 activities at Alian Branch.

2023 SDGs
Continue to support 
healthcare initiatives for the 
disadvantaged.

Continue to support 
healthcare initiatives for the 
disadvantaged.

Participate in the ESG Rural 
Reading Program, a charity 
project run by the “Kaohsi-
ung Public Library” for the 
4th year. Cooperation on 
charity reading projects: 
Mobile library, story theater, 
local walk-study, AR envi-
ronmental education games.
Target of rural charity read-
ing projects: Branch libraries 
and schools in the three 
districts of Liugui, Jiaxian, 
and Tianliao.

2030 SDGs
Contribute to the 
national health and 
welfare by invest-
ing in upgrades 
to rural and island 
healthcare services.

No decrease in 
sponsorship from 
the previous ses-
sion.

No decrease in 
sponsorship from 
the previous ses-
sion.

Social Influence
Promote national health and wel-
fare by closing the gap between 
the cities and countryside. Pro-
mote the tele-healthcare model 
and smart long-term care, en-
hance smart healthcare in Taiwan, 
and upgrade healthcare services 
in rural and island communities.
Promote national health and wel-
fare, and emphasize healthcare 
for disadvantaged residents and 
seniors in the community.

Emphasize rural community de-
velopment, bridge the urban-ru-
ral divide, develop information 
technology, and preservation of 
local cultural heritage. Invest in 
local school education and senior 
care services. Introduce school-
children in the community to 
their local culture. Encourage res-
idents to value their local natural 
ecology, cultivate themselves and 
others, and connect with their 
community.

*

*

*
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Caring for the 
Disadvantaged
Health Care

2022 Outcomes
Compal donated 250 wireless desk 
lamps through the “Good Reading 
Project” to help 250 students in the 
Taoyuan and Pingtung regions with 
their studies.

2022 Compal Commitment to Health 
II - Mid-Autumn Mission:  53 employ-
ees completed the health mission 
and received a boxed gift made by a 
NGO charity organization to recog-
nize their achievement.
A total of 603 employees and their 
children successfully applied for 
NT$1,317,000 in Compal education-
al scholarships during the first and 
second semesters of 2022.
Sponsorship of the anue 2022 charity 
event for children with Down Syn-
drome.

Beneficiaries and Implementation
Compal donated 250 wireless desk lamps to 
help 250 schoolchildren improve their study 
conditions at home. Many children were 
spending more time at home for online learn-
ing. One side-effect was poor lighting in many 
disadvantaged children’s homes that were 
impacting on their eyesight and health.
138 employees took part in the event and 53 
completed the three health challenges to meet 
the standard on physical health indicators and 
health knowledge. Social enterprise products 
were purchased as a show of support.

The scholarship is offered every year to en-
courage employees and their children attend-
ing junior/senior high school and university to 
focus on their studies, explore their interests, 
and develop their expertise.
The “Train of Hope” campaign was launched 
by anue in 2022 to draw public attention to the 
care of people with mental and physical disa-
bilities. Institutions visited included Huakuang 
Mental Development Center, A-Con Mental 
Retardation Training Services in Taoyuan, 
Taichung Children’s Home, Canaan Disability 
Home in Pingtung, and Mind Farm in Taitung.

2023 SDGs
Continue to support 
healthcare initiatives 
for the disadvantaged.

No decrease in 
sponsorship from the 
previous session.

No decrease in 
sponsorship from the 
previous session.

Continue to invest in 
initiatives on caring 
for the disadvantaged.

2030 SDGs
No decrease in 
sponsorship from 
the previous 
session.	

No decrease 
in sponsorship 
from the previ-
ous session.

No decrease 
in sponsorship 
from the previ-
ous session.

No decrease 
in sponsorship 
from the previ-
ous session.

Social Influence
Improve learning environ-
ment, protect schoolchil-
dren’s eyesight, encourage 
healthy learning.

Promote “health promo-
tion”, emphasize employee 
health, promote SDG3 
health and well-being tar-
gets, and put social engage-
ment initiatives into action.
Promotion of high-quality 
eduucation and encourage 
learning.

Emphasize healthy living 
and welfare for all.



Content 165

Inclusive Growth Social EngagementGHG Management Sustainability Partners

Volunteer 
Contribution 
to Care 
Services

2022 Outcomes
The activities of the Compal Volun-
teer Club were affected by COVID-19. 
Compal employees volunteered 39 
times in 3 sessions at Shanghu Ele-
mentary School, and volunteered a to-
tal of 115 person-times during the year. 
The club has therefore volunteered 
7,766 person-times over 13 years.
The “Children’s Day Gifts” event was 
held for the 6th year in 2022 and gifts 
were prepared for 66 schoolchildren 
by 66 Compal employees.

Compal Launches “Summer Vacation 
Donation Drive” in collaboration with 
FJCU Center of Care Services for Rural 
Education and Hsu Chauing Social 
Welfare Charity Foundation. Donations 
were made by 76 employees.

Participated in the 2nd year of the 
Compal “Non-stop Charity” - moon-
cacke donation charity project. 839 
employees took part in donating.

Beneficiaries and Implementation
To promote the UN SDGs on sustain-
able development, volunteer services 
were provided at three activity courses 
held for schoolchildren at Shanghu 
Elementary School in Taoyuan.

190 Kinpo Group employees partnered 
with Hsu Chauing Social Welfare Char-
ity Foundation to raise gifts for 352 
children.

Compal employees donated 2,075 
supply items including rice, noodles, 
and soap to assist schoolchildren in the 
Kangaroo Program from disadvantaged 
families in Dayuan and Huilong, as well 
as disadvantaged seniors living alone in 
Taoyuan.
16 Compal employees donated 31 used 
tablets or notebooks to help disad-
vantaged children continues with their 
studies even when school is suspended.
Compal employees purchased and 
donated 3,118 boxes of Mid-Autumn 
moon cakes from the Kanner Founda-
tion of Taiwan to 3,118 disadvantaged 
schoolchildren throughout Taiwan.

2023 SDGs
Encourage employees to 
continue volunteering in 
the 14th year.

Encourage employees to 
continue participating in 
the “Children’s Day Gifts” 
event for the 7th year on 
their own initiative.
Encourage employees to 
continue participating in 
social care and donation 
activities on their own 
initiative.

Encouraged employees 
to take part in the 3rd 
year of “Non-Stop Char-
ity” charity project on 
their own initiative.

2030 SDGs
Encourage employees 
to continue volun-
teering.

Encourage employees 
to continue participat-
ing in care and service 
activities on their own 
initiative.
Encourage employees 
to continue participat-
ing in social care and 
donation activities on 
their own initiative.

Encourage employees 
to continue participat-
ing in social care and 
donation activities on 
their own initiative.

Social Influence
Support physical, mental and 
spiritual education and healthcare 
activities for rural and disadvan-
taged schoolchildren.

Promote the healthy physical and 
mental development of schoolchil-
dren, promote SDG3 health and 
well-being targets, and put social 
engagement initiatives into action.
Assist disadvantaged schoolchildren 
and impoverished families, promote 
SDG3 health and well-being targets, 
and put social engagement initia-
tives into action.

Help sheltered workshops provide 
employed for people with autism 
and disabled youths. Supporting 
charities and impoverishes, disad-
vantaged children with love

*

*
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Volunteer 
Contribution 
to Care 
Services

2022 Outcomes
Compal Charity Bazaar: 7 NGO 
charities were invited to set up stalls 
at Compal. Compal employees were 
encouraged to support charities by 
purchasing eco-friendly merchan-
dise.

2022 Compal Commitment to 
Health II - Mid-Autumn Mission: 138 
employees completed the health 
mission and received a boxed gift 
made by a NGO charity organiza-
tion to recognize their achievement.
SDBG Purchasing employees used 
a 3-day trip in Hualien-Taitung to 
complete the “Cycling for Charity” 
event for the 6th year.

Compal’s Christmas Girls and Hsu 
Chauing Social Welfare Charity 
Foundation deliver Christmas gifts 
to Dingshe Elementary School.

Beneficiaries and Implementation
The Charity Bazaar invited seven long-time 
partner charities (Agooday, Kanner Foundation, 
Taiwan D.B. Art Collective, Dog Home, Tribake, 
Yuan Soap, Love Nature to setup stalls at Compal. 
Approximately 150 employees took part in the 
event.

138 employees completed the three health chal-
lenges to meet the standard on physical health 
indicators and health knowledge. Social enterprise 
products were purchased as a show of support.

The 21-strong charity bike team founded by 
Senior VP Wen-Da Hsu delivered donations made 
by Compal employees over the past year to 7 
charitis in the Hualien-Taitung region. Personal 
contributions were made by Executive VP Sheng-
Hua Peng, President Chung-Pin Wong as well as 
Director Chun-Jing Wei from Unitel company.
6 Compal employees dressed up as Christmas 
Girls to deliver Christmas biscuits, presents 
prepared by Hsu Chauing Social Welfare Charity 
Foundation and well-wishes to 60 schoolchildren 
at Dingshe Elementary School in Taoyuan.

2023 SDGs
Encourage em-
ployees to contin-
ue participating in 
care and fund-rais-
ing activities on 
their own initiative.

No decrease in 
sponsorship from 
the previous ses-
sion.

Encourage em-
ployees to contin-
ue volunteering.

Encourage em-
ployees to partic-
ipate in care and 
service activities on 
their own initiative.

2030 SDGs
Encourage 
employees to 
continue partic-
ipating in care 
and fund-raising 
activities on their 
own initiative.
No decrease in 
sponsorship from 
the previous 
session.

Encourage em-
ployees to contin-
ue volunteering.

Encourage em-
ployees to contin-
ue participating in 
care and service 
activities on their 
own initiative.

Social Influence
Encourage even more people to 
help charities, social enterprises 
and disadvantaged youths become 
self-supporting, use Earth-friend-
ly merchandise, promote SDG3 
health and welfare goals, and put 
social care into practice.
Promote “health promotion”, em-
phasize employee health, promote 
SDG3 health and well-being tar-
gets, and put social engagement 
initiatives into action.

Encouraging the creation of a so-
ciety of “new happiness” through a 
“caring” enterprise by leverag the 
spirit of compassion and energy in 
every Compal employee.

Promote the healthy physical and 
mental development of schoolchil-
dren, promote SDG3 health and 
well-being targets, and put social 
engagement initiatives into action.
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Promoting the 4 Axis of “Innovation & Quality Education”, 
“Sustainability & Talent Cultivation”, “Environment & Ocean 
Conservation”, “Diversity & Social Care”

Innovation and Quality Education

Confronting the Problem

Our Role

Rapid advances in technology and digital innovation has 
made closing the gap in teachers and educational resources 
between the city and countryside all but impossible.

Compal leveraged the Group’s innovative technologies and 
expertise in product R&D to assist the disadvantaged in so-
ciety. We supported initiatives launched by the Group’s  Hsu 
Chauing Social Welfare Charity Foundation to raise the qual-
ity of education for schoolchildren. We also cooperated with 
government and Ministry of Education outreach projects for 
helping disadvantaged families and schoolchildren in society.

Our Actions
Encourage employees to participate in care and service activ-
ities on their own initiative.
Mobilize the power of businesses, corporate volunteers, and 
student volunteers to serve the community and engage in 
social care together.
Helped raise the quality of education for schoolchildren and 
residents in rural communities.
Collaborative charity projects by the Group’s  Hsu Chauing 
Social Welfare Charity Foundation.
Industry-university publicwelfare  projects
Industry-government-university  publicwelfare projects

*

*

*

*

*
*

4th year of Compal x FJCU “Kangaroo Project” (2019 ~ 2022)
Partner: Fu Jen Catholic University - FJCU Center of Care Services for Rural Area Education, university student 
volunteers provided in-person tutoring 87 person-times.
Beneficiary Units: Yuli Bookstore of Tayu Church in Hualien County, Master and Servant Care Station of Dayuan 
Catholic  Church in Taoyuan, Sanduo Elementary School, Fu-Hsing School of Martial Arts in Miaoli, Quaker Shulin 
Church, Church of St. Joseph in Wufeng, Taichung City and Incarnate World Church in Taichung City. 
Long-term Goal: Assist disadvantaged schoolchildren and rural communities, cultivation of local education, im-
prove the quality of education, life, and learning ability for rural schoolchildren.
Implementation:

Cultivation of teachers for rural communities, cultivation local tutors.
In addition to in-person tutoring of schoolchildren each week, Family Day, career workshop, life education, 
community agronomics education, and local cultural courses were organized.
FJCU student volunteers were encouraged to take part in in-person tutoring and mentoring to young students.
Training of corporate volunteers on community service, collaboration with the FJCU student volunteer team, 
and mentor services.

“Kangaroo Project” community services and in-person tutoring by university student volunteers. In addition to community services 
such as the three in-person tutoring classes at Dayuan in Taoyuan, Yuli Bookstore in Hualien, and Sanduo Elementary School re-
spectively, we also added university mentors at Qialer Chuch, in-person tutoring at Quaker Shulin Church, and the “Summer School 
- Flash Cafe” career experience event for schoolchildren at Fu-Hsing School of Martial Arts in Miaoli.

*

*

*

*
1.
2.

3.
4.

In-person tutoring in 2022

Yuli Bookstore of Tayu Catholic Church, Hualien County
Sanduo Elementary School
Master and Servant Care Station, Dayuan Catholic 
Church, Taoyuan City
Quaker Shulin Church
Fu-Hsing School of Martial Arts, Miaoli
Church of St. Joseph in Wufeng, Taichung City
Incarnate Word Church, Taichung City
Total

School-
children
72 
5 
124 

32 
75 
57 
28 
393 

partic-
ipants
0 
6 
39 

10 
18 
0 
0 
73

class  
duration
1,260 
24 
1,596 

120 
220 
81 
87 
3,388 

Hours of 
training
0 
3 
85 

8 
30 
0 
0 
126 

Local teach-
ers&volunteers
16 
1 
19 

1 
16 
6 
8 
67 
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2017 2018 2019 2020

279

16

2021

143
54

2

2022

1097

311

10

1550

1016

401

19

1894

378
245

21 13

2267

15th year of the “Compal Reading Volunteer Program” 2007 ~ 2022
Partners: In 2022, Compal collaborated with 10 volunteer clubs from Yunlin University of Science and 
Technology, Fooyin University, Kunshan University, Fu Jen Catholic University, National Quemoy Uni-
versity, National Taiwan Normal University, National Taiwan University of Science and Technology, and 
Taipei Medical University for the reading volunteer program.
Beneficiary Units: Nearby schools such as Daluguan Junior High and Elementary School (Pingtung), 
Jinhu Elementary School and Anhu Branch of Xian'an Elementary School (Kinmen), Yongle Elementary 
School (Su-ao), Kunshan Elementary School and Dawan Elementary School (Tainan), Siwan Village near 
Kunshan University; Linyuan Station of Kaohsiung Flying Service Welfare Association, Yangming Elemen-
tary School (Yunlin), Fenglin Junior High School (Hualien) as well as Lushan Trival Village of Jinying Villag, 
Pingjing a nd Pinghe Tribal Villages of Duda Village, Delu Valley and Pingshen Trival Village,  Hongsiang 
Trival Village of Fasiang Village, Malieba Tribal Village of Lisin Village in Ren-ai Township, Nantou County.
Long-term Goals: Promotion of reading education in rural schools and communities, environmental 
education, promotion of SDGs. Assist with volunteer training and delivery of community and mentoring 
services.

Number of People Served

Volunteer Count

Number of Participating Clubs

*

*

*

Implementation:
Promotion of local community services by encouraging university vol-
unteer clubs to engage in outreach education based on local needs to 
promote SDGs and long-term service programs.
Provided university students with opportunities to volunteer and put 
their skills to good use. Diverse course activities were designed to inter-
act and support schoolchildren in an empathetic manner. Student vol-
unteers could also engage in self-exploration and development as well.
Promotion of reading education to bridge the gap in rural education, 
help schoolchildren with their studies and the five developmental 
learning, as well as character development and teamwork education.
Strong emphasis placed on sustainability, environmental and environ-
mental education. Environmental awareness and personal sustainabili-
ty initiatives were promoted to prepare for natural disasters caused by 
climate change.

Outcomes:
The reduced impact of COVID-19 in 2022 saw 10 clubs complete their 
service. 311 university volunteers served 1,097 schoolchildren and local 
residents with total investment being NT$455,000. NT$7,302,4499 has 
been invested in the Compal Reading Volunteer Program since 2010.
Compal completed 216 projects between 2007 and 2022. 5,000 per-
son-times student volunteers provided services 17,7765 person-times 
to rural schoolchildren and residents.

1.

2.

3.

4.

1.

2.

Compal Reading Volunteer 
Program, 2017 ~ 2022
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Digital Devices Donated by Compal in Support of 
“Bilingual Policy” and “Maker Education Program”
Partners: Hsu Chauing Social Welfare Charity Foundation, Department 
of Education, Taoyuan, KPMG Taiwan
Beneficiary Units: Puding Elementary School (Taoyuan), Xin Yi Elemen-
tary School (Jhongli), Jinshan Elementary School (Hsinchu), Caohe 
Elementary School (Pingtung), Liming Community Development As-
sociation (Pingtung), Dian-Mian Folk Cultural Association (Pingtung), 
Wugong Community Development Association (Nantou).
Long-term Goal: Utilize technology and innovation to promote tech-
nology and innovation education, boost the quality of education for 
disadvantaged children and digitally transform their future life.
Implementation:

Promotion of the Ministry of Education bilingual learning policy to 
help schoolchildren integrate into the international community.
Developed innovative and diverse curriculums to help disadvan-
taged schoolchildren cultivate and put their talents to good use.
Invest in local education to cultivate self-motivated learning and the 
maker spirit in students.

Outcomes:
In 2022, Compal staff donated 120 tablets to 4 elementary schools 
and 3 community opportunity centers to promote bilingual learning 
and the development of innovative education for schoolchildren, 
cultivate self-motivated learning and the maker spirit, and upgrade 
the quality of digital education in the community.
16 Compal employees donated 31 used digital devices to help 
disadvantaged students continue studying from home even when 
school is suspended.
Compal has donated 6,713 mobile digital devices since 2011. Donat-
ed devices helped disadvantaged schoolchildren and local residents 
of rural schools and community DOCs access high-quality learning.

*

*

*

*

*

1.

2.

3.

1.

2.

3.

Sustainability and Talent Incubation

Confronting the Problem

Our Role

Declining birth rates across the world is making it difficult 
for businesses to find the people they need. To bridge the 
urban-rural divide in quality of education for schoolchildren, 
youths are provide with suitable professional training to en-
hance their professional skills.

Schoolchildren from disadvantaged families were given as-
sistance and professional instruction to put their talents to 
good use.
Compal leveraged the Group’s innovative technologies and 
expertise in product R&D to assist the disadvantaged in so-
ciety. We supported initiatives launched by the Group’s Hsu 
Chauing Social Welfare Charity Foundation to raise the qual-
ity of education for schoolchildren. We also cooperated with 
government and Ministry of Education outreach projects for 
helping disadvantaged families and schoolchildren in society.

Our Actions
Encouraged employees to participate in care and volunteer 
activities on their own initiative.
Helped raise the quality of education for schoolchildren and 
residents in rural communities.
Collaborative charity projects by the Group’s Hsu Chauing 
Social Welfare Charity Foundation.
Industry-university publicwelfare projects.
Industry-government-university publicwelfare  projects.

*

*

*

*
*
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Employees took part in Compal and Hsu Chauing So-
cial Welfare Charity Foundation’s “Dream Come True 
Program” for the 11th year (2012~2022)

Gap of Learning and Field (GOLF) programs enters 
its 5th year (2018~2022), Overseas talent cultivation

Partners: Hsu Chauing Social Welfare and Charity Foundation, 149 elementary and 
junior high schools throughout Taiwan.
Beneficiary Unit: 507 took part in 2022 and benefited from the learning program 
3261 person-times.
Long-term goal: Emphasis on talent cultivation, helping disadvantaged schoolchil-
dren put their talents to good use, and provide opportunity to reverse the future 
through quality education.
Implementation: Encouraged employees to take part in the “Dream Come True Pro-
gram” to help with the talent development of disadvantaged children and promote 
healthy spiritual growth.
Outcomes:

In 2022, 254 Compal employees donated NT$2,742,500 to promote the Dream 
Come True Program on their own initiative. Hsu Chauing Social Welfare Chari-
ty Foundation donated NT$5,032,793 to provide 3,261 disadvantaged children 
throughout Taiwan with talent training and realize their potential.
Hsu Chauing Social Welfare Charity Foundation has invested NT$19,255,150 in 
the “Dream Come True Program” since 2012 for 13,191 schoolchildren benefited 
as a result.
Hsu Chauing Social Welfare Charity Foundation continued to help schools set up 
128 Disadvantaged Children Talent Classes, and provide professional instruction 
for 4,943 schoolchildren. A total of 161,975 people-times benefited as a result.
Sponsored the overseas training costs of Lian-jun Wei, the national champion 
from National Taiwan Sport University, Wei won the silver medal in the senior 
individual men category at the 2022 Suzuki World Cup. He also competed in the 
2023 FIG World Cup Aerobic Gymnastics held in Portugal and won a gold medal 
in the Individual Men category.

Partners: GOLF Alliance is made up of more than 40 companies including 
Compal, AUO, Wistron, PTI... and more. The program pioneered a new 
and innovative collaboration model with two-way industry-university 
communication and sharing of resources. 
Beneficiary Unit: 55 students participating in the Golf Program. 
Long-term objective: Combine the powers of the company and business 
for diversified marketing. Connect university education and industry ex-
pertise through industry-university collaboration. Use professional online 
courses, internships and company tours to help companies host robust 
training that enhances the professional learning of students and fulfill the 
spirit of putting theory into practice.
Implementation:

Compal was a founding member and President Chung-Pin Wong is an 
executive director of the 2nd GOLF Board of Directors and Supervisors.
Provide university students with opportunity to learn through profes-
sional online courses, internships, and company tours.

Outcomes:
Compal provided internship positions for 819 students/times and 264 
hours of training in 2022.      
Between 2018 and 2022, Compal hosted 39 campus information ses-
sions. Approximately 5,508 internships and 121,176 hours of training 
were provided over this period.

The Brazil plant donated BRL 2,200,000 to the CEA high school student 
R&D fund to support technology education courses for 921 disadvan-
taged youths.

*

*

*

*

*

*

*
*

*

*

*

1.

2.

3.

4.

1.

2.

1.

2.
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Outcomes:
Expanded the horizons of rural schoolchildren by learning about regional 
culture and sustainable green buildings. Inspired children’s interest in at-
tending university and reading.
Cultivated the holistic STREAM character of participating students. Intro-
duction to the sustainability themes of SDGs were integrated with inter-
national trends in green architecture and the impact of climate disasters 
on homes and buildings to enhance the schoolchildren’s hands-on ability.
Introduced local residents to the features of their local environment. 
Community consciousness was consolidated through learning about local 
people, culture, history, natural ecology, and special plants and animals.
Promotion of maker education and the smart community/city concept 
through introductory programming courses.
The cultivation of students’ photography skills was combined with train-
ing in legacy cyanotype techniques to fuse aesthetics with photography.

Diveristy and Social Care

Confronting the Problem
The urban-rural-island divide, polarization of 
wealth in a M-shaped society, rising cost of living, 
the impact of COVID-19 on employment, impov-
erished families, and inter-generational education 
means even more disadvantaged children and 
seniors require support, healthcare, and supplies 
to survive.

Our Role
Support emergency assistance projects of the 
Group’s  Hsu Chauing Social Welfare Charity Foun-
dation to help impoverished families and disad-
vantaged schoolchildren.
Compal leveraged the Group’s strength in medical 
product R&D to assist residents and schoolchildren 
on offshore islands and in disadvantaged regions.
Promote multi-culturalism and artistic develop-
ment as well as inheritance of community heritage.

Our Actions
Encouraged employees to participate in care and 
volunteer activities on their own initiative.
Helped raise the quality of education for school-
children and residents in rural communities.
Collaborative charity projects by the Group’s Hsu 
Chauing Social Welfare Charity Foundation.
Industry-university publicwelfare projects.
Industry-government-university publicwelfare pro-
jects.

*

*

*

*
*

*

*

*

Compal x Kaohsiung Public Library partnership for “Rural Diversity Charity Collaboration”

*
*

*

*

*
1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

1.

2.

3.

Partner: Kaohsiung Public Library
Beneficiary Units: 517 local schoolchildren and residents around the Alian Neimen, and Mituo Park branches of Kaohsiung 
Public Library.
Long-term goal: Assist schoolchildren new immigrants, and local residents of rural communities and disadvantaged urban 
regions; enhance the reading standard and learning ability of schoolchildren and residents in the community; promote local 
culture; help rural and disadvantaged urban regions catch up.
Implementation:

Exploration of the culture, environment and ecology in the Hualien-Taitung region - 26 teachers and students from four 
elementary schools (Ximen, Muh-Jah, Kwang-Tien, and Goping) in Neimen District visited the Beinan historical site, Tai-
tung University Library, Museum of Marine Biology and Aquarium in Pingtung, and Longluan Lake Nature Center.
The 4-day “2022 Junior Makers and Dreamers Summer Camp” was hosted by Mituo Park Branch to promote maker ed-
ucation and was attended by 28 elementary school students.
463 schoolchildren and local residents attended 14 events hosted by Alian Branch, including cultural and historical tour 
of Daganshan, tour of the badlands at Moon World, STREAM character workshop - Introduction to AI design, Biomimicry 
Maker Science, and Cyanotype craft workshop.

Outcomes

Neimen Branch

Mituo Park Branch

Alian Branch

Total

Participants

26

28

643

1,037

Duration(hr)

24

32

28

92

2022 Diverse learning channels
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Partners: Ministry of Health and Welfare, Hsu Chauing Social Welfare Char-
ity Foundation
Beneficiary Units: 59 rural community and island health clinics in Penghu, 
Kinmen, Mazu, and Hualien-Taitung. 
250 schoolchildren from 23 elementary schools in the Taoyuan and 
Pingtung regions.
Long-term goal: Assist with the healthcare of schoolchildren and local 
residents in island/rural communities disadvantaged urban regions; en-
hance the quality of community healthcare and protect the visual health 
of schoolchildren.
Implementation:

79 handheld ultrasound devices developed by Aco Healthcare, a Com-
pal Group subsidiary, were donated to support healthcare services in 
rural communities.
Partnered with Hsu Chauing Social Welfare Charity Foundation for the 
first year of the “Good Reading Project.”

Implementation:
59 units have been allocated to 59 local health clinics in indigenous and 
island communities by providing the residents with a better chance of 
early diagnosis and better healthcare, maximizing the benefits of mo-
bile and tele-healthcare.
Compal donated 250 wireless desk lamps through to help 250 students 
in the Taoyuan and Pingtung regions with their studies. The donation of 
wireless desk lamps helped poor students combat the threat to health 
and eyesight posed by poorly lit reading environments at home.

Partners: Employees from Compal plants and offices in northern Taiwan, Kennard Center, 
Taoyuan Department of Social Welfare, FJCU Center of Care Services for rural Education, Hsu 
Chauing Social Welfare Charity Foundation and elementary/junior high schools throughout 
Taiwan.
Beneficiary Units: Impoverished families and disadvantaged schoolchildren throughout Tai-
wan, Kanner Foundation of Taiwan, Agooday, Kanner Village, Taiwan D.B. Art Collective, Dog 
Home, Tribake, Yuan Soap, Love Nature.
Long-term goal:

Encourage employees to participate in social care activities on their own initiative, help 
prevent hunger for impoverished families and schoolchildren in economic difficulties and 
show them love and compassion. Help social enterprises and charities take care of even 
more disadvantaged groups.
Encourage employees to share the spirit of love and compassion, and cultivate the habit 
of volunteering.

Implementation:
Compal employees participated in the end-of-year fund-raiser, Children’s Day gifts, 
Mid-Autumn appeal for moon cakes, summer fund-raiser, and other donation campaigns.
A team from the Volunteer Club volunteered at Shanghu Elementary School on 3 occa-
sions.
Engaged with adults and children at Jia-yi Elementary School during the “You Are My 
Soul Teacher” event.
Thanksgiving charity bazaar.
Employees in Purchasing formed their own charity cycling team for bike rides and Hual-
ien-Taitung charity event.
Donation of materials from the start-of-the-year ceremony and Hungry Ghost Festival.
Delivery of presents to Dingshe Elementary School by Santa Girls.
Employees at Brazil plant donated 32 hampers of Christmas bread to children in orphan-
ages.

Outcomes: During the course of 2022, employees participated 4,152 person-times in 27 
charity events and helped disadvantaged schoolchildren 7,153 person-times.

Compal used innovative technologies to safeguard 
the health of schoolchildren and watch over rural and 
offshore island communities

*

*

*

*

*

1.

2.

1.

2.

Compal “Care” for Inner Happiness

*

*

*

*

*

1.

2.

1.

2.

3.

4.
5.

6.
7.
8.
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Area

Taipei HQ

Kunshan

Nanjing

Total

Participants

195

82

61

338

Frequency

Twice a year

Once per year

Once per year

Twice a year

Blood Donations (cc)

74,500

25,200

21,000

120,700

Compal “Blood Donation” Drive

The results of blood donation drives at each plant in 
2022 are listed below:

Partner: Local government blood donation centers and Red Cross 
Society at each plant. 
Long-term goal: Mitigate blood shortages the blood bank and 
help people that need blood.
Implementation: A total of 338 employees from Compal plants do-
nated 120,700cc of blood to help restore health to people in need.

*

*

*

Environmental and Ocean Conservation

Confronting the Problem
Global climate change, food and energy shortages, environmental 
pollution, and the effect of biodiversity on wetland conservation! 
How can we make more people pay attention to their personal ener-
gy conservation practices and join in reducing the burden on planet 
Earth to realize the goal of Net Zero by 2050?

Our Role
Collaborate with environmental NGOs and other businesses to carry 
out environmental initiatives.
Encourage Compal employees as well as their families and friends 
to participate in environmental education courses and environmental 
protection actions. Emphasize the importance of habitat ecology and 
marine conservation on the local natural environment.

Our Actions
Encouraged employees to participate in environmental volunteering 
activities on their own initiative.
Continue to support the UN 30 (ocean) x 30 (land) project.
Promote environmental education and coastal clean-ups.
Organize ecological courses on learning about local bio-diversity.
Use our corporate influence to participate in environmental initiatives.

*

*
*
*
*
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“Protection of Marine Ecology” Sustainability 
Action Advocacy

“Protection of Wetland Ecology” Mangrove 
Ecological Education

Partners: Environmental Resources Information Co.Ltd, LiteOn, Advantech, 
Samsung, and Nanya.
Beneficiaries: All participants in the coastal clean-up, and pristine coastline.
Long-term goal: Core focus is on building a sustainable natural environ-
ment and ecology in support of UN SDG13 “Climate Action” and SDG14 
“Life Below Water.”
Implementation:

Compal employees and their families were invited to participate in en-
vironmental education courses and coastal clean-ups together.
Join other companies and environmental groups in supporting coastal 
clean-ups.
Participate in or publicly support environmental sustainability initiatives.
Promote environmental sustainability and ecological education in the 
community as well as community services.

Outcomes:
87 employees and families registered for the joint corporate coastal 
clean-up event for Neihu Technology Park companies being held for 
the 3rd year at Jinshan-Wanli. More than 600 people took part in the 
coastal clean-up and removed approximately 911 kg of ocean waste 
from Yuantan River mouth and the beaches at Xialiao and Dingliao.
44 employees from the Green Life Style Club and their families joined 
Unicom Global on a coastal clean-up in Wanli- Xialiao.
15 employees from the Green Life Style Club took part in the “Chinese 
Crested Tern Conservation Action” seminar to learn about the conser-
vation project for the critically endangered Chinese Crested Tern.

Partner: The Society of Wilderness.
Beneficiaries: The 202 people including Compal employees and 
their famlies that participated in the coastal clean-up, and pris-
tine coastline
Long-term goal: Support the UN 30 (ocean) x 30 (land) project by 
protecting the native wetland species to maintain bio-diversity.
Implementation:

Compal employees and their families were invited to partic-
ipate in environmental education courses and coastal clean-
ups together.
Raise awareness on the wetland ecology of the mangroves, 
and ecological education on protecting environmental sus-
tainability in the community.

Implementation:
Five wetland conservation c lasses and tours of the mangroves 
were conducted. The 202 participants included Compal em-
ployees and their families. 606 person-hours of ecological ed-
ucation were conducted.
Compal participated in the “Doing Something for Danshui 
River” joint initiative introducing the ecosystem of the Dan-
shui River basin.

*

*
*

*

*

*
*

*

*

*

1.

2.

3.
4.

1.

2.

1.

2.

1.

2.

3.
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Compal Participation in Environmental Initiatives
Partners: Acer, Environmental Action Center.
Beneficiaries: Orphan Welfare Foundation as well as all employees that took part and 
committed to energy conservation, carbon reduction, and green action.
Long-term goal: Build a sustainable natural environment and ecology, cut carbon emis-
sions to protect the environment and ecology, promote the cultivation of personal en-
ergy conservation, plastic reduction, water-saving and carbon reduction habits in life.
Implementation:

Compal employees were invited to take part in the Compal Environmental Mission 
and participate in the Acer e-Waste recycling event.
Employees were invited to take part in the 63 sustainability green action commitments 
made by Compal for Earth Day and support the “Invest in Our Planet” initiative.
Participate in or publicly support environmental sustainability initiatives.
Promote environmental sustainability and ecological education in the community as 
well as community services.

Outcomes:
114 employees supported the ACER e-waste recycling event in the 4th year and recov-
ered 453.75 kg of e-waste as part of joint sustainability green action. .
305 employees joined Compal in making a commitment on sustainability green action.
Compal participated in the “Doing Something for Danshui River” joint initiative for the 
3rd year.  

"Ecompal Project Action" in Brazil plant, producing and donating compost bins for 
schools with community vegetable gardens.

*
*

*

*

*

*

Other Donations
Apart from charity, the Company has also been very support-
ive of academic and industrial organizations.   
Taipei Neihu Technology Park Development Association
Taiwan Culture International Exchange and Care Association
Taiwan Institute for Sustainable Energy
Sinocon Industrial Standards Foundation
Taipei City Police Association - Neihu Division
Taoyuan City Volunteer Fire Brigade - Fourth Branch
R.O.C. Mini Soccer Association
Association of Humanitarian Architecture
Taiwan IC Design Society
Spinal Injury Foundation Trust Account managed by KGI Bank

*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*

1.

2.

3.
4.

1.

2.
3.
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Plant
Kunshan

Plant
Nanjing

Chong-
qing

Item
99 Charity Day in Luchen

Charity Scholarship

Peaceful Foundation & Ten-
cent Charity Scholarship
Delivery of water to cleaners 
in the development zone
Nucleic acid screening vol-
unteer services
Total amount of donation

Item
Assistance for workers with 
serious illness-Nin Gong 
Charity Assistance Foundation
Respect for the elderly, bring-
ing warmth to orphans
Charitable donations to Tibet
Total amount of donation
“Books for Love” book dona-
tion charity event
Total amount of donation

Session
1

1

1

1

100

Amount
RMB 43,000

RMB 64,000

11 cartons of supplies

RMB 10,000

Participants
3,291

Note

Note

7

198

Description (Note: No. of participants was not counted)

Donation of RMB 17,650 (raising funds for people experiencing hardship 
in Suzhou City)
RMB 3,600 (Three disadvantaged schoolchildren were sponsored through 
the Kunshan Zhou Huoshan Hope project to support their studies)
RMB 10,400 (helped 5 students experiencing hardship overcome their 
difficulties and alleviate stress in their life)
Presented 60 cartons of soda and lemonade to cleaners in the develop-
ment zone as a show of appreciation
198 Compal employees volunteered to conduct more than 100 nucleic 
acid screening sessions for their colleagues
RMB 21,250

Description
128 employees participated in the fund-raising

10 employees visited senior citizen homes to donate food 
and amenities to the institutions and seniors living alone
50 employees participated
RMB 53,400
3,150 employees participated in raising funds and donat-
ing books to the library of Dazhou Vocational High School
RMB 10,000

Employees at Compal plants participated in volunteer services, emergency assistance, 
supporting the education and welfare of disadvantaged schoolchildren, taking care of 
senior citizens, and donation of needed supplies with a total value of RMB 84,500.
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Sustainability Partners

89.86%
Customer 
Satisfaction

99%
Signing Rate for RBA 
Letter of Commitment

100%
Conflict Mineral Sur-
vey Recovery Rate
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Customer Services
The Compal Group strives to deliver high-quality products and services so 
that we can implement our business philosophy of sustainability, maintain 
our competitiveness in the market, and grow together with our custom-
ers. Total management is practiced with “satisfaction of customer require-
ments” as the goal of our quality management policy. SOPs are clearly de-
fined at every stage from project creation, RFQ, design, testing, validation, 
to mass production and after-sales service to facilitate tracking and man-
agement improvements. The R&D team is continuing to refine our quality 
control capability during product design and planning. Labor-intensive, 
repetitive and low-skilled testing operations are gradually being automat-
ed to increase testing efficiency and shorten testing times. In 2022, a 30% 
increase in level of automated testing for a single product line allowed for 
more resources to invest in tasks with greater added value.

All plants of the Compal Group have now obtained ISO 9001:2015 inter-
national certification and this is periodically renewed in accordance with 
global environmental regulations and customer environmental standards. 
By upgrading of the green product management system and introducing 
the QC 080000 hazardous substance management process, Compal is 
continuing to upgrade our quality management capability, work closely 
with our customers, and set quality standards for suppliers so that a win-
win outcome can be achieved through total quality management. The 
Compal Group actively reaches out to our customers to analyze and con-
firm the cause of product quality problems in feedback from end-con-
sumers. We then respond to customers as fast as possible and introduce 
improvements that resolve the customer’s concerns and ensure there are 
no quality problems. 100% customer satisfaction is our goal.

Product Development Process

Development Phase
Requirement Review
Confirmation of Customer Re-
quirements and Specifications
Planning and Defining of Test-
ing Requirements
Design Risk Assessment and 
Prevention:
Lesson Learn /PFMEA/NUDD

Design Phase
Output of Design Specifications
Safety
Verification/Compliance Con-
firmation
Software/Hardware Functional 
Testing
Product Validation

Pilot Production Stage
Tracing of Quality Control 
Problems
Confirmation and Tracking of 
Pilot Product Yields
Defect Analysis and Improve-
ment Strategy

Mass Production Stage
Product Validation and Func-
tional Testing for Quality Assur-
ance during Mass Production

Customer Services
Enhance Customer Service
Analysis and Improvement 
of Customer Complaints 
and Defects
Investigate Customer 
Satisfaction
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Continued Innovation Environmental Friendliness

Product Innovation Environmental and Energy Sustainability

5G Energy Efficiency Solution

Market changes and greater competition means the Compal 
Group and its customers must all contend with the challeng-
es in innovation and application. The Compal Group has fo-
cused on innovation and patents in recent years. As of 2022, 
we have accumulated 118 iF Design Awards and 5 Golden 
Quality Awards, and was ranked No. 8 in global innovation. 
We work with our customers to develop innovative products 
by combining our edge in innovation with critical industry 
technologies and new platform applications. Starting with 
the identification of market demand, we study our com-
petitors, come up with solutions, create product roadmaps, 
and craft the most feasible product. Systemic management 
has also been introduced for the product development pro-
cess to optimize development progress and ensure that 
the time-to-market for the customer product satisfies both 
market requirements and customer expectations.

The Carbon Disclosure Project (CDP) is a significant benchmark 
in the global climate sector and serves as a key indicator for sus-
tainable supply chain management. In 2022, Compal achieved 
a management level in CDP. Additionally, we are actively pro-
moting the UL2799 management system, and some of manufac-
turing sites have obtained platinum-level certification. To align 
with customers' net-zero goals, Compal continues to promote 
the ISO 50001 certification system to enhance energy efficiency 
and gradually increase the proportion of green electricity usage. 
Additionally, we have set Science-Based Targets (SBTs) based on 
a 1.5oC scenario analysis commitment and has initiated Scope 3 
emissions inventory actions. The company aims to complete the 
carbon reduction target setting by the end of 2024.

The Compal is actively responding to customer expectations on 
ESG sustainability in the supply chain. We are working with cus-
tomers and supplier partners to target global opportunities on 5G 
energy efficiency. The 5G OPEN RAN architecture was launched 
to help target enterprise customers accelerate their energy-ef-
ficiency and carbon reduction transition. Compal launched the 
world’s first 4T4R 5G ORU small cell - Teak and 5G OBBU (OCU/
ODU) featuring high-performance 5G modules with 5GX75/
X72/X35 and T830 chips. The extreme performance of high-end 
processors was also combined with a overhaul of the anten-
na configuration to lower power consumption while boosting 
data transmission speed and accuracy. The goal is to satisfy the 
trend towards greater energy efficiency as well as the continued 
growth in 5G demand for higher capacity and greater coverage.

Digital Supply Chain Management
The Compal Group is collaborating with key customers on 
digitization of supply chain management. Electronic Data 
Interchange (EDI) technology is introduced for customer or-
ders and supplier deliveries are to digitally integrated every 
part of planned production. Database analysis is also used 
to improve operational efficiency, transparency, and relia-
bility, as well as rapidly simulate supply-demand outcomes 
to optimize the distribution of customer orders, and reduce 
processing times and excess material risks. The goal is to 
provide customers with timely services and decision-making 
while also enhancing corporate competitiveness.
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Social Responsibility Risk Control

Performance and Certification Business Continuity Plan (BCP)

Implementation of Sustainable Operations for Smart 
Healthcare

Compal strives to maintain a friendly production environment and employee 
rights as part of our commitment to corporate social responsibility. We have ob-
served TCO certification for SA 8000/RBA VAP and other TCO-approved audit 
certifications, as well as ISO 45001 and ISO 14001certification, and comply with 
customer requirements for Social and Ethical Responsibility (SER) working hours. 
Customers and financial institutions are increasingly turning to EcoVadis certifi-
cation to assess the CSR performance of businesses in terms of business ethics, 
environmental protection, labor & human rights, and sustainable purchasing. The 
Compal Group received the EcoVadis Bronze rating in 2022 demonstrating our 
strong commitment to CSR.

The supply chain disruptions caused by COVID-19 is over but extreme natural 
disasters are continuing to increase in frequency. Add to this geopolitical ten-
sions and the chip wars then the need to for alternative plans grows more acute. 
A production strategy based on regionalization and distribution to cope with 
volatility in the global supply chain was therefore adopted. The Compal Ground 
began accelerating our investments at plants in Asia and the Americas in 2018. 
In addition to personnel and equipment, the associated supply chains were di-
versified as well. Improvements were made to the R&D, production planning, 
logistics, and equipment management processes to reduce uncertainty risks, en-
hance corporate response, and reduce dependence on individual regions. Cus-
tomers can then be provided with more options and more flexibility on delivery.

Supply Chain Resilience
Business Continuity Planning (BCP) embodies our commitment to better cus-
tomer services. Thanks to the resilience of our supply chains, the Compal Group 
can respond more quickly to customer requirements, prevent production dis-
ruptions, boost our competitiveness and enhance customer satisfaction. Con-
crete actions taken included building of digital resilience, strengthening of cyber 
security, emphasis on customer privacy, as well as protecting business and cus-
tomer data through a zero trust IT environment. IoT digital technology is used 
to integrate all the steps and data from manufacturing, warehousing, transpor-
tation and sales. Every action is monitored and access control driven by big data 
used to effectively manage the entry and departure of materials. This improves 
integration, increases operational efficiency, and ensures the safety of customer 
products in inventory. To avoid the uncertainty of single suppliers, Compal coop-
erated with customer requirements to not only establish strategic partnerships 
with key suppliers, but also a multi-source supplier management strategy. Alter-
native suppliers are gradually developed during the R&D phase for not only cost 
control but to avoid being limited to a single supplier. Improved supply chain 
elasticity and resilience ensures that we can respond to changes in the market.

The Compal Group brought our internal ICT resources together to join forces 
with customers, the government, and healthcare organizations to break down the 
barriers between the health and ICT industries. The needs of medical customers 
were established through on-site visits and smart healthcare services introduced 
to build a more friendly medical environment, as well as improve the quality and 
efficiency of healthcare services. Shennona for example enhanced the quality of 
care for senior citizens through smart high-tech care services; smart exercise mats 
were set up at the Sanchung Stipendiary day care center for the elderly to encour-
age senior citizens in exercise and interactions; 30 handheld ultrasound systems 
were donated to Taiwan’s indigenous and island communities in partnership of 
MOHW Health Promotion Administration to help close the urban-rural gap in 
medical resources; 5G ultrasound remote control technology was co-developed 
with Institute for Information Industry (III) and Industrial Technology Research 
Institute ITRI and 5G base stations rolled out to rural regions in collaboration with 
telecommunication service providers. Providing rural communities in Taiwan with 
5G coverage helped to mitigate the gap in smart healthcare services.
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Customer Satisfaction
The Compal Group conducts a satisfaction survey of key 
customers each year to learn about customer require-
ments, make continuous improvements, and provide even 
better-quality services. The survey looked at satisfaction in 
the six main aspects of Price, R&D, Manufacture, Quality, 
Customer Service and Sustainability. To quantify the as-
sessment scores, the achievement rate and execution effi-
ciency are used. The quarterly performance evaluations of 
major clients are included in the performance management 
agenda of each business unit. Regular internal monitoring 
meetings are held by business group executives to review 
these evaluations. At the end of the year, the scores from 
each individual quarter are annualized and weighted based 
on the corresponding revenue contribution of each major 
client for that year. This calculation determines the over-
all satisfaction score for the year. The scores are reported 
annually to the executive management, who continuously 
track the score variations to ensure customer satisfaction.

Satisfaction Score
Survey Coverage

Cost

R&D
Operations

Quality

Service
Sustainability

15%

20%
25%

20%

10%
10%

Pricing Support Capability
Cost Control for New Product Introductions
Continual Maintenance of Product Target Costs
Achievement Rate of Project Indicators
Continuity of Supply
Delivery Accuracy
Supplier Management
Application Engineering
Achievement Rate of Quality Control Indicators
Execution Rate of Quality Improvement Plans
Achievement Rate of Project Indicators
Supply Chain Security
Sustainable Procurement and Green Supply Chain Management
Corporate Social Responsibility
Customer Privacy Protection

2019
89.56%
91.41%

2020
89.99%
92.04%

2021
89.94%
92.86%

2022
89.86%
92.67%

2022 Goals
90%
90%

Customer Satisfaction Assessment Items
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Customer handling process

Customer Privacy

Compal enhances service quality through standardized systems. 
When customer feedback regarding quality issues is received, the 
Quality Control Unit analyzes and improves the identified prob-
lems to ensure prompt response from the relevant departments 
and provide short-term and long-term solutions. Additionally, 
we continuously monitors the effectiveness of the implemented 
solutions to reduce or prevent the recurrence of issues. Compal 
ensure that quality performance aligns with standards through-
out the processes, from research and development to design, 
production, and service stages. These measures contribute to 
improving operational efficiency and customer satisfaction.

We prioritize the protection of customer confidential data and 
commit to strictly adhere to the procurement contracts signed 
with customers and relevant legal regulations. We actively al-
locate resources to continuously improve information security, 
factory operation security, and technology application security, 
among other mechanisms for protecting customer privacy. We 
ensure that each step and process undergoes strict controls to 
fulfill our responsibility to customers and ensure their privacy 
and security. In 2022, we did not receive any complaints regard-
ing customer privacy infringements or breaches.

Quality Issue 
Occurrence

Quality Control Unit Responsibilities 
Definition

Classification according to different 
processing principles and timeliness

Cause analysis and countermeasures

Countermeasure implementation and introduction of 
standardized work

Countermeasure Verification

QA/PE

QA/PE/RD/ME

QA/PE/WH/ME

QA/PE/MFG/ME

QA

QA/CSD

Raw material 
problems

Others
Engineering 

problems

Explain the problem to 
the customer and how 

to deal with it

Track results and 
update to work 

instructions

Supplier Improvement 
Implementation

Quality customer complaint process/analysis improvement
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Responsible Supply Chain

Note: RBA Code of Conduct

Distribution Raw Material Supplier Management System
Products Compal developed include notebook PCs, smart 
phones, tablet PCs, e-books, smart watches, televisions, and 
IoT, etc., and also include hundreds of related important 
components like faceplates, touch screens, camera modules, 
fingerprint recognition modules, batteries, battery chargers, 
charger cables, electronic parts and components, electrome-
chanical components (printed circuit boards, flexible print cir-
cuits, acoustic components, etc.), and mechanism elements. 
Suppliers in Compal’s supply chain consist manufacturers of 
electronic parts and components around the world and are 
mainly located throughout in Taiwan, China, and parts of Eu-
rope and America. Supplier factories are located in Taiwan and 
throughout China (mostly in Sichuan, and the coastal regions 
of southern and eastern China).

Compal seeks to raise the efficiency of sustainable supply chain to international sustain-
ability standards. As a responsible buyer, Compal requires all new suppliers to sign the 
“Compal Purchasing Contract” with provisions on information security as well as requiring 
the compliance with all international, national, and regional environmental laws and reg-
ulations from the product in the transaction. Suppliers are also required to have imple-
mented international quality and environmental standards such as ISO 9001, ISO 14001, 
ISO 13485, ISO 17025, IATF 16949 and so on depending on the product category. Topics 
such as GHG, water resource, and waste gaining growing global traction. The correspond-
ing ISO standards have therefore been incorporated by Compal into supply chain man-
agement.

As a member of RBA, we require suppliers to accept their social responsibility and sign 
the “Letter of Commitment to RBA Code of Conduct” covering the five RBA dimensions 
of Labor, Health and Safety, Environment, Ethics, and Management. To keep up with in-
ternational ESG standards, we have made adjustments and amendments to the “Compal 
Supplier Code of Contract” to set higher standards for suppliers based on the RBA Code 
of Conduct. At the same time, suppliers must also sign the “Prohibition / Non-support / 
Non-use of “Conflict Minerals” Statement” to help suppliers understand and commit to 
the importance of non-use conflict minerals.

In terms of sustainability risk management, Compal conducts a sustainability assessment 
of all suppliers every year. The assessment is conducted through the RBA SAQ question-
naire and the assessment results provide a picture of the supplier’s sustainability risks. 
Vendors with high sustainability risk are audited using the RBA VAP and deadlines set for 
corrective action. Annual supplier self-assessments and audits are used to realize the goals 
of promoting social responsibility and improving sustainability performance together.

As international sustainability topics continue to pick up pace, we invited suppliers to 
follow our lead and the Compal philosophy in taking an interest in social topics such as 
the environment, labor, health and safety. We are continuing to improve supply chain 
resilience through the abovementioned actions.

Management framework - Responsible Busi-
ness Alliance Code of Conduct
Compal joined the Responsible Business Alliance (RBA) in 2011 
and adheres strictly to the RBA Code of Conductnote on supply 
chain management, risk assessment, and on-site audits. The 
following mechanisms provide swift and effective control over 
supplier quality and conduct.

http://www.responsiblebusiness.org/code-of-conduct/
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New Supplier Evaluation

PCBG new supplier assessment

Because of the business operation differences, Compal has separated 
supplier management into PCBG and SDBG management units. We 
have developed appropriate and comparative supplier management 
procedures aimed at different business groups and different customers.

Type A suppliers: Review of documentation. The self-assessment documents for 
the environment, safety, product liability, human rights, and society are compiled 
by the procurement unit for review. The engineer (R&D), supplier quality engi-
neer (SQE), quality system/green product and environmental evaluation units are 
then notified to confirm the supplier’s inclusion in the “Qualified Suppliers Index.”

Type B supplier: An investigation panel comprising representatives from procure-
ment, RD, SQE, Quality System/GP and Environmental Assessment Departments 
is assembled to conduct an on-site inspection of the supplier. A list of suppliers 
with a rating of (score over 75) or higher must compiled and a report made 
before it can be added to the Qualified Suppliers List. Suppliers with a B rating 
(score between 60 ~ 75) are required to make improvements in low-scoring cat-
egories such as environment, safety, product liability, human rights, and society. 
The supplier’s improvement report is followed up on and if they still failed to 
achieve a A grade, they must undergo a re-evaluation. Grade C suppliers that 
fail to achieve the “A” grade within three months will be disqualified. Suppliers 
receiving a “C” grade will also be directly disqualified.

When a new supplier wishes to do business with Compal, it will be 
asked to complete and submit forms including “Supplier Basic Infor-
mation Form,”,“Supplier Management Function Questionnaire,” “Sup-
plier Environment Management Checklist,” “RBA Supplier Management 
Self-Assessment Questionnaire” (SAQ) along with other ISO certifica-
tion documentations in accordance with the “ISO 902006 Procurement 
Management Regulations” and “ISO 902007 Qualified supplier Assess-
ment Regulations.”The assessment will cover different aspects of envi-
ronment, safety, product liabilities, human rights and society. Suppliers 
are categorized as Type A or B depending on their attributes:

Profile 
Functional questionnaire 
Environmental 
management questionnaire 
RBA Self-assessment

Renowned companies
IC Design Company
Customer specified

Documentary 
review

Qualified Suppliers List
Non-compliant Suppliers Must Propose Improvement 
Plans Until Compliance is Achieved

Grade “A” 
(with a score of 76 or above)
Grade “B” 
(with a score of 60-75)

On-site 
auditing

Need to be audit 
companies

Type A

Type B

Listed in Qualified Suppliers List
List if Audit improvement Report is 
Approved
Reject Supplier Application if Audit 
Improvement Plan Is Not Approved
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SDBG new supplier assessment
In accordance with the standards of ISO 9001 suppliers approval or disapproval manage-
ment procedure, steps must be taken to ensure that a supplier has the capacity to satisfy 
Compal’s requirements for product quality and shall be jointly reviewed by Procurement, 
QA, and R&D in the process of supplier assessment. Suppliers will be categorized into 
two groups depending on the outcomes of the evaluation: The definitions for Type A and 
Type B are as hown in the table. Upon the completion of new supplier assessment, the 
Procurement Unit shall notify the supplier that has applied and present the assessment 
report to said supplier. Outcome of the assessment falls under the following three class-
es: Grade A approval for manufacturing, Grade B temporary approval for manufacturing 
(with specific deadline for rectification) and Grade C manufacturing capacity (failure to 
meet the requirement). The lowest score awarded by Procurement, R&D and Quality 
personnel in the assessment shall be the final outcome of the assessment. Suppliers that 
have been granted temporary approval for manufacturing must propose strategies and 
action plans for improvement for the issue(s) identified during the assessment and can 
only be included in the list of qualified suppliers with the review and approval of relevant 
units. Should a supplier fail to submit a valid proposal for improvement within 3 month 
without closing the case, the supplier may not be included in the list of qualified suppliers.

Recognition of suppliers shall be verified through in accordance with “Quality Agreement” 
and the environmental management assessment is to be arranged based on “Third Party 
Environment Management Checklist” as described in our “Third Party Management Pro-
cedure.” The range of the investigation scope will be based on ISO 14001 environmental 
management system as we evaluate the suppliers’ environmental policy and implemen-
tation; we have added an additional component of “Supplier Ethics Management and 
Green Management Assessment Sheet” which covers aspects including the prohibition 
of child labor, the prohibition of forced labor, employment policy, ethics management, 
conflict minerals, and green management system.

Category
A

B

Classification method
1. Leading Vendor
2. IC Design Company
3. Customer
4. Customer-designated supplier. If ODM models 
will be used then they must be changed to Type 
B and the relevant contracts signed in advance.
1. Manufacturers awaiting review

SDBG new supplier assessment

With the aforementioned new supplier assessment mechanisms for 
PCBG and SDBG in place, the following is a summary of new suppliers 
that have passed our assessment in between 2020~2022

2021
81	
81	

100%

PCBG
2022
77	
77	

100%

SDBG
2022
40	
40	

100%

2021
39	
37	

95%

Plant
Year
New suppliers recognized (A)
New suppliers recognized 
with the selected standards 
of social, environment, etc. (B)
Ratio (C)=(B)/(A)

2020
117	
117	

100%

2020
61	
44	

74%
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Supplier Code of Conduct

Critical suppliers

Supplier Sustainability Management

The “Compal Supplier Code of Conduct” was issued by Com-
pal to emphasize the importance of sustainability to the 
supply chain. The Code of Conduct covers the five main as-
pects of RBA, namely Labor, Health and Safety, Environment, 
Ethics, and Management Systems. Suppliers are required to 
conform to international sustainability standards. The Code 
of Conduct is also published on the CSR website and must 
be signed suppliers before they can become a qualified sup-
plier. The Code of Conduct will continue to be updated as 
necessary based international developments in ESG topics.

Supplier Risk Management 
Compal issues RBA SAQ questionnaires to Tier-1 suppliers every year to evaluate their per-
formance in the Labor, Health and Safety, Environment, Ethics, and Management Systems 
aspects. 1070 suppliers were assessed in 2022 and the supplier SAQ questionnaire recovery 
rate was 99%. Suppliers were then rated as high, moderate or low for sustainability risk 
based on their SAQ responses. Each level of risk was then managed accordingly.

The RBA SAQ responses of suppliers rated as having high sustainability risk were then 
reviewed against two standards. The SAQ questionnaire was divided into major, moder-
ate and minor topics. Those that violate more than 5 major topics or answered less than 
65% of questions correctly were considered high risk vendors. Vendors that violated less 
than 4 major topics or answered more than 65% of questions correctly was classified as 
low-to-moderate risk. (2) Legacy sustainability risk standard. Supplier is labor-intensive, 
uses hazardous chemicals or radioactive substances, produces toxic and restricted waste, 
produces industrial effluent, produces industrial waste emissions, provides catering servic-
es, provides dormitories, or had been exposed by the government or NGO. These are con-
sidered high-risk vendors. High-risk vendors are included in the audit list for the next stage.

In addition to sustainability risk management, if there is a major international disaster then 
Compal conducts supply risk investigation into the status of critical suppliers in the affect-
ed region. The impact on supplier is determined and the corresponding measures adopted 
to maintain continuity of operations. If there is a change in national policy, suppliers are 
investigated by Compal as well to ensure compliance with national regulations and that 
there will be no interruption to supply.

Compal suppliers are spread across the world and deal with 
numerous different materials. For effective management of 
ESG topics, we defined (1) Tier-1 suppliers: Suppliers that 
we trade with directly including electronic parts, mechanical 
components, modular materials, and critical auxiliary materi-
als. (2) Tier-1 suppliers are defined as those that account for 
80% of annual purchasing, are leaders of their field, and im-
portant business partners etc. (3) Non-Tier-1 critical supplier 
are those that we trade with through distributors. Compal 
manages sustainable supply chain topics in accordance with 
the above definitions as a response buyer.

2022

No. of Companies in SAQ Survey

SAQ Survey Completion Rate

No. of Companies Committed to RBA

Signing Rate for RBA Letter of Commitment

PCBG

619

99%

619

99%

SDBG

451

99%

451

99%
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Supplier Audit
Compal conducts random on-site factory audits of existing 
qualified suppliers every year based on transaction amount 
and risk. Compal plans to strengthen sustainable supply chain 
management and in 2022, Compal introduced the concept 
of ESG (Environmental, Social, and Governance) into its audit 
processby by expanding the 2023 supplier audit to take (1) 
SAQ score (2) Legacy sustainability risk into account. Those 
with low SAQ scores or high legacy sustainability risks will be 
audited for enhanced supervision and tracing.

The audits will be conducted by the CSR audit task force. Sup-
pliers will be audited using the RBA VAP standard in accord-
ance with the CSR Supplier Evaluation and Identification Pro-
cedure.” The audit standard is divided into four levels based 
on the RBA VAP process: Priority, Major, Minor, and Observa-
tion. Priority items are serious non-conformities that have a 
major and immediate impact on factory operations.

Compal will require suppliers to devise and execute improve-
ment plans for all levels of defects. Priority defects will be 
monitored and the supplier actively required to make im-
provements. In 2022, Compal’s Kunshan plant and Chongqing 
plants completed on-site audits of 11 vendors. The audits 
found that supplier defects were mainly concentrated in “La-
bor.” There were for example 56 cases of excessive work hours 
and rest days not being enforced; there were 52 secondary 
defects including inadequate environmental monitoring and 
environmental hygiene, and failure to keep proper records.

2022

No. of Companies Audited

Defect

Labor

Environmental Safety and Hygiene

Ethics

Management System

Defect Improvement Rate

No. of Vendors Terminated over Defects

Compal 

11

Volume

56

52

0

27

92%

N/A

For such oversights, in addition to asking the suppliers to improve be-
fore a specific deadline and submit an improvement report, the Com-
pany will also conduct random audits for high-risk suppliers in order 
to address issues and oversights pertaining to labor. Compal complet-
ed the follow-up and reviews on the outcome of supplier audit with-
in the same year. All 11 suppliers have undergone improvements for 
their deficiencies, resulting in a 100% improvement rate among the 
suppliers. The improvement rate for the identified deficiencies stands 
at 92%. The Company continues to monitor suppliers for excessive 
working hours. In the case of high-risk suppliers who fail to respond 
to improvement notifications for three consecutive times, discussions 
will be held regarding reducing the number of new projects awarded 
to them or decreasing the existing procurement volume. In severe cas-
es, the supplier will be removed from the list of compliant suppliers.
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Procurement System Platform and Communication Local Procurement
Compal added a Supplier Opinion section on the CPS (Compal Procurement System) 
in 2015 to serve as a communication channel with its suppliers. CPS is also used to 
make major announcements to suppliers. We also host an annual supplier conference 
in conjunction with the Safety and Environmental Protection Department. In 2019, 3 
supplier conferences were held in Taipei, Kunshan (China), and Chongqing (Sichuan, 
China). The conferences covered changes and system upgrades to the restricted en-
vironmental substance management standard, Compal CSR targets, and internation-
al initiatives. They provided a way of communicating more directly with suppliers. 
Online supplier seminars and meetings were held by Compal instead between 2020 
~ 2021 due to COVID-19 to stay in touch with suppliers. The 2022 online supplier 
conference focused on global developments in in green product legislation and key 
tasks, RBA VAP v7.0 updates, conflict minerals, introduction to the Compal supplier 
management system, and environmental education in the supply chain. Up to 205 
suppliers took part.

The key operating locations of Compal include our Taipei Head-
quarters in Taiwan, production bases in Sichuan and the coastal 
regions of eastern China, and production base in northern Viet-
nam. Compal has been actively increasing the ratio of local pro-
curement in recent years in response to the international push 
on GHG reduction, to improve the efficiency of production and 
shipping operations, contribute to the local economy, and re-
duce the consumption of resources during transportation.

Mentoring of local vendors, strengthening of local supply 
chains and boosting of local manufacturing capacity all aimed 
to reduce dependence on oversas procurement.

Online Supplier Conference

No. of participating suppliers in 2022

No. of participating suppliers in 2021

No. of participating suppliers in 2020

Companies

205

349

442

Year

Taiwan Pingzhen Plant

PCBG China Plant

SDBG China Plant

PCBG Vietnam Plant

SDBG Vietnam Plant

2020

63%

62%

64%

9%

18%

2021

68%

62%

64%

8%

12%

2022

78%

63%

64%

67%

20%
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Compal investigation and 
management process of 

conflict minerals

04 Management 
and review

03 Inspection and
       risk assessment
Identify the compliance of the 
smelter/refinery provided by the 
supplier through RMI organization data. 
Pay attention to the latest information 
of RMI on a regular basis. 
Provide supplier related training.

01 Policy
Explanation of conflict minerals
Laws and regulations abided 
by the Company
Company plan and corresponding 
supplier requirements
Signed contracts

02 Implementation
Collect information about 
conflict minerals of suppliers

Irregular spot check 
of the materials

In 2009, a Senator in the United State Con-
gress proposed that: Prolonged political in-
stability and neglect of human rights in the 
Democratic Republic of the Congo was mainly 
attributed to military control over the mining 
of tantalum, tin, tungsten and gold (commonly 
known as 3TG). Through trade and economic 
activities with surrounding nations, these min-
erals were manufactured, sold, and produced 
into goods. Making use of these inhumanly 
produced 3TG constitutes indirect funding for 
the local military to exploit civilians for profit. 
Thus rules were imposed for companies to re-
frain from the use of conflict minerals.

As a member of RBA, we have committed ourselves to the so-
cial responsibilities and code of conduct of RBA and at the same 
time demands all our suppliers to devote attention to the issue 
of conflict minerals. Starting in 2010, Compal has completed 
its “Supplier Conflict Mineral Management Procedure” and has 
been conducting investigations on hundreds of its suppliers 
(electronics, machinery, and raw materials) located through-
out China (in southern and coastal areas), Europe, and America 
(including factories, dealers, and worldwide distributors), while 
at the same time demanding suppliers' commitment to refrain 
from the use of metals mined and sold from military-controlled 
locations. We hope that through the institution of self-disci-
pline within the supply chain, we will be able to exert a positive 
influence on the issue.

Compal conflict minerals policy

Conflict Minerals Management

https://www.compal.com/csr/en/page.aspx?id=4
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100%

PCBG

2020

100%

100%

100%

PCBG

2021

2022
100%

100%

PCBG

SDBG

Compal's Conflict Mineral Policy was officially implemented in 2016. In 
2022, Compal’s PCBG and SDBG conducted conflict mineral investigations 
on 863 suppliers. After completing the investigations, they continually 
followed up on RMI (Responsible Minerals Initiative) qualified refineries and 
announced important RMI updates over the Compal procurement system 
thereby assuring compliance of minerals sourced from the supply chain.
A healthy supply chain requires collaboration and synergy from all its 
members. Starting from 2018, in addition to reiterating the Company’s 
stance on “Non-Use of Conflict Minerals” at the Supplier Seminar and 
providing relevant training, we have also actively highlight our policy 
and actions on non-use of conflict minerals. On top of that, we have 
also included cobalt in our Non-Use of Conflict Minerals Declaration and 
commenced our due diligence on the use of cobalt in 2019 in the hopes 
that our suppliers will work together with us and push for collaborating 
refiners to eliminate mining operations involving inhuman treatment.

Note: CMRT Questionnaire -The Conflict Minerals Reporting Template 
(abbreviated as CMRT) is a list for corporations to collect and complete as a 
self-assessment document of whether or not they use conflict minerals. The 
contents record the 3TG refineries applied by the corporation’s suppliers. 
After receiving the document and comparing with the qualified conflict-
free minerals refineries list announced by RMI, corporations can detect 
whether the supplier violates the regulations or not.

CMRTnote Questionnaire Recovery Rate
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Appendix
Sanctions Related to Violation of Environmental and Labor Laws

Plant

N/A

Rules 
violated

Penalty Punishment (fine/
penalty)note

Whether it causes social 
concern/major casualties

Event description 
(time and place)

Correction/Han-
dling of Violations

Note: Amount of fine/penalty was in excess of NT$1 million

Validity Period of ISO45001:2018 in Each Plant

Taiwan
China

Vietnam	

Plant

Pingzhen
Kunshan

Chengdong
Nanjing
Chengdu
Chongqing

Errata

Pages
7 (Page No. 
in 2021 CSR 
Report)

Description
A NT$66,000 maternity subsidy is provided to 
employees for each newborn baby. Maternity 
subsidies have been provided for more than 
3,500 newborns over 11 consecutive years
and the total amount exceeds NT$230 million.
Data from Kinpo Group was incorrectly cited. 
This section should be corrected to read 
“Employees are given a maternity subsidy of 
NT$66,000 for each newborn. NT$1,986,660,000 
in maternity subsidies have been given out for 
3,010 newborns by Compal from 2011 to 2021."

Third-party 
verification 
agency
SGS	
CQC	
CQC	
CQC	
CQC	
CQC	
CQC	
CQC	
CQC	
CQC	
CQC	
NQA

Effective 
Date

2024/9/14
2025/7/24
2025/7/25
2024/2/24
2023/4/8
2025/7/24
2024/1/8	
2024/5/23
2025/7/4
2024/4/10
2025/9/29
2023/4/27

Number

TW18/10437	
00122S11989R6M/3200
00122S12020R6L/3200
00121S30602R5L/3200
00120S30697R2S/3200
00119E32085R5M/3200	
00120S33221R2M/3200
00121S32631R2L/3200
00122S31742R3M/5100
00121S30888R1L
00122S31657R1M/3200
119271
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Statement of use		
GRI 1 used		
Applicable GRI Sector Standard(s)

Compal Electronics has reported in accordance with the GRI guidelines for the period from January 1, 2022, to December 31, 2022.	
GRI 1: Foundation 2021		
The corresponding GRI Sector Standard related to the company have not yet been released.

General Disclosures
GRI Standard
GRI 2: General 
Disclosures 2021

2-1
2-2
2-3
2-4

2-5

2-6
2-7
2-8

2-9
2-10
2-11
2-12
2-13
2-14
2-15
2-16
2-17
2-18
2-19

2-20

Disclosure
Organizational details
Entities included in the organization's sustainability reporting
Reporting period, frequency and contact point
Restatements of information

External assurance

Activities, value chain and other business relationships
Employees
Workers who are not employees

Governance structure and composition
Nomination and selection of the highest governance body
Chair of the highest governance body
Role of the highest governance body in overseeing the management of impacts
Delegation of responsibility for managing impacts
Role of the highest governance body in sustainability reporting
Conflicts of interest 
Communication of critical concerns
Collective knowledge of the highest governance body
Evaluation of the performance of the highest governance body
Remuneration policies

Process to determine remuneration

Reference
Corporate Profile
Introduction to the Sustainability Report
Introduction to the Sustainability Report
Introduction to the Sustainability Report 
Appendixes - Errata
Appendixes - Independent Assurance 
Opinion Statement
Corporate Profile
Talent Recruitment and Retention
Management of resident personnel including 
agency and non-Compal employees
Corporate Governance
Corporate Governance
Corporate Governance
Sustainable Operation
Sustainable Operation
Sustainable Operation
Corporate Governance
Corporate Governance
Corporate Governance
Corporate Governance
Corporate Governance 
Talent Recruitment and Retention
Corporate Governance 
Talent Recruitment and Retention

Page
16
4
4
4, 
192
200

16
105
150

42
42
42
18
18
18
42
42
42
42
42, 
105
42, 
105

Note

GRI Content Index
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General Disclosures
GRI Standard
GRI 2: General 
Disclosures 2021

Material Topics	
GRI 3: Material 
Topics 2021

GRI 201﹕ Economic 
Performance 2016
GRI 202﹕Market 
Presence 2016
★GRI 205﹕Anti-
corruption 2016
GRI 303﹕Water 
and Effluents 2018

★GRI 305
﹕Emissions 2016

2-21
2-22
2-23
2-24
2-25
2-26
2-27

2-28
2-29
2-30

3-1
3-2
3-3

201-1
201-3
202-1
202-2
205-1
205-2
301-1
301-2
301-3
301-4
305-1
305-2
305-4
305-5

Disclosure
Annual total compensation ratio
Statement on sustainable development strategy
Policy commitments
Embedding policy commitments
Processes to remediate negative impacts
Mechanisms for seeking advice and raising concerns
Compliance with laws and regulations

Membership associations
Approach to stakeholder engagement
Collective bargaining agreements

Process to determine material topics
List of material topics
Management of material topics

Direct economic value generated and distributed
Defined benefit plan obligations and other retirement plans
Ratios of standard entry level wage by gender compared to local minimum wage
Proportion of senior management hired from the local community
Operations assessed for risks related to corruption
Communication and training about anti-corruption policies and procedures
Interactions with water as a shared resource
Management of water dischargerelated impacts
Water withdrawal
Water discharge
Direct (Scope 1) GHG emissions
Energy indirect (Scope 2) GHG emissions
GHG emissions intensity
Reduction of GHG emissions

Reference
Talent Recruitment and Retention
ESG Strategy and Goals
Sustainable Operation
Sustainable Operation
Risk Management
Risk Management
Appendixes - Sanctions Related to 
Violation of Environmental and Labor Laws
External Memberships and Cooperation
Compal and Stakeholders
Human Rights and Communication

Materiality Analysis

Business Performance
Talent Recruitment and Retention

Compliance, Ethical management and 
Anti-corruption
Sustainable Products

Climate Change  GHG Management

Page
105
24
18
18
51
51
192

37
28
134

32

43
105

58

70

92

Note

Note: ★Material Topics
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GRI Standard
GRI 306﹕Effluents and Waste 2016
★GRI 401﹕Employment 2016

GRI 403﹕Occupational Health and 
Safety 2018

★GRI 404﹕Training and Education 
2016

GRI 405: Diversity and Equal 
Opportunity 2016
GRI 406: Non-discrimination 2016
GRI 408: Child Labor 2016
GRI 409: Forced or Compulsory 
Labor 2016
GRI 414: Supplier Social Assess-
ment 2016
★GRI 416: Customer Health and 
Safety 2016

GRI 418: Customer Privacy 2016

306-5
401-1
401-2

401-3
403-1
403-2
403-3
403-5
403-8
404-1
404-2
404-3

405-1
405-2
406-1
408-1
409-1

414-1
414-2
416-1

416-2

418-1 

Disclosure
Waste generated
New employee hires and employee turnover
Benefits provided to full-time employees that are not provided to 
temporary or parttime employees
Parental leave
Occupational health and safety management system
Hazard identification, risk assessment, and incident investigation
Occupational health services
Worker training on occupational health and safety
Workers covered by an occupational health and safety management system
Average hours of training per year per employee
Programs for upgrading employee skills and transition assistance programs
Percentage of employees receiving regular performance and career 
evelopment reviews
Diversity of governance bodies and employees
Ratio of basic salary and remuneration of women to men
Incidents of discrimination and corrective actions taken
Operations and suppliers at significant risk for incidents of child labor
Operations and suppliers at significant risk for incidents of forced or 
compulsory labor
New suppliers that were screened using social criteria
Negative social impacts in the supply chain and actions taken
Assessment of the health and safety impacts of product and service 
categories
Incidents of non-compliance concerning the health and safety impacts of 
products and services
Substantiated complaints concerning breaches of customer privacy and 
losses of customer data

Reference
Sustainable Products
Talent Recruitment and Retention

Workplace Health and Safety

Talent Cultivation and Development

Talent Recruitment and Retention

Human Rights and Communication
Human Rights and Communication
Human Rights and Communication 
Responsible Supply Chain
Responsible Supply Chain

Sustainable Products -Use and 
Waste Recycling

Information Security and Privacy

Page
70
105

139

122

105

134
134
134, 
184
184

89

65

Note
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SDGs Corresponding to Each Chapter

Chapter
Corporate 
Governance

Sustainable 
Products

Climate Change  
GHG Management

Provision
Achieve higher levels of economic productivity through diversification, technological upgrading and innovation, including 
through a focus on high-value added and labour-intensive sectors
Enhance scientific research, upgrade the technological capabilities of industrial sectors in all countries, in particular developing 
countries, including, by 2030, encouraging innovation and substantially increasing the number of research and development 
workers per 1 million people and public and private research and development spending
Encourage companies, especially large and transnational companies, to adopt sustainable practices and to integrate sustaina-
bility information into their reporting cycle
Fully operationalize the technology bank and science, technology and innovation capacity-building mechanism for least devel-
oped countries by 2017 and enhance the use of enabling technology, in particular information and communications technology
By 2030, substantially reduce the number of deaths and illnesses from hazardous chemicals and air, water and soil pollution 
and contamination
By 2030, enhance international cooperation to facilitate access to clean energy research and technology, including renewable 
energy, energy efficiency and advanced and cleaner fossil-fuel technology, and promote investment in energy infrastructure 
and clean energy technology
By 2030, upgrade infrastructure and retrofit industries to make them sustainable, with increased resource-use efficiency and 
greater adoption of clean and environmentally sound technologies and industrial processes, with all countries taking action in 
accordance with their respective capabilities
By 2020, achieve the environmentally sound management of chemicals and all wastes throughout their life cycle, in accordance 
with agreed international frameworks, and significantly reduce their release to air, water and soil in order to minimize their 
adverse impacts on human health and the environment
By 2030, substantially reduce waste generation through prevention, reduction, recycling and reuse
By 2030, enhance international cooperation to facilitate access to clean energy research and technology, including renewable 
energy, energy efficiency and advanced and cleaner fossil-fuel technology, and promote investment in energy infrastructure 
and clean energy technology
Integrate climate change measures into national policies, strategies and planning
Improve education, awareness-raising and human and institutional capacity on climate change mitigation, adaptation, impact 
reduction and early warning

SDGs
8.2

9.5

12.6

17.8

3.9

7.a

9.4

12.4

12.5
7.a 

13.2
13.3
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Chapter
Inclusive 
Growth

Social 
Engagement

Sustainability 
Partners

Provision
Eliminate all forms of violence against all women and girls in the public and private spheres, including trafficking and sexual and other types of exploitation
By 2030, achieve full and productive employment and decent work for all women and men, including for young people and persons with disabilities, and 
equal pay for work of equal value
Protect labour rights and promote safe and secure working environments for all workers, including migrant workers, in particular women migrants, and 
those in precarious employment
Ensure equal opportunity and reduce inequalities of outcome, including by eliminating discriminatory laws, policies and practices and promoting appropri-
ate legislation, policies and action in this regard
Promote and enforce non-discriminatory laws and policies for sustainable development
By 2030, ensure that all men and women, in particular the poor and the vulnerable, have equal rights to economic resources, as well as access to basic 
services, ownership and control over land and other forms of property, inheritance, natural resources, appropriate new technology and financial services, 
including microfinance
By 2030, end hunger and ensure access by all people, in particular the poor and people in vulnerable situations, including infants, to safe, nutritious and 
sufficient food all year round
By 2030, end the epidemics of AIDS, tuberculosis, malaria and neglected tropical diseases and combat hepatitis, water-borne diseases and other communi-
cable diseases
By 2030, ensure that all learners acquire the knowledge and skills needed to promote sustainable development, including, among others, through educa-
tion for sustainable development and sustainable lifestyles, human rights, gender equality, promotion of a culture of peace and non-violence, global citizen-
ship and appreciation of cultural diversity and of culture’s contribution to sustainable development
Ensure equal opportunity and reduce inequalities of outcome, including by eliminating discriminatory laws, policies and practices and promoting appropri-
ate legislation, policies and action in this regard
By 2025, prevent and significantly reduce marine pollution of all kinds, in particular from land-based activities, including marine debris and nutrient pollution
By 2020, sustainably manage and protect marine and coastal ecosystems to avoid significant adverse impacts, including by strengthening their resilience, 
and take action for their restoration in order to achieve healthy and productive oceans
By 2020, integrate ecosystem and biodiversity values into national and local planning, development processes, poverty reduction strategies and accounts
Enhance the global partnership for sustainable development complemented by multi-stakeholder partnerships that mobilize and share knowledge, exper-
tise, technologies and financial resources to support the achievement of sustainable development goals in all countries, particularly developing countries.
Encourage and promote effective public, public- private, and civil society partnerships, building on the experience and resourcing strategies of partnerships.

SDGs
5.2
8.5

8.8

10.3

16.b
1.4

2.1

3.3

4.7

10.3

14.1
14.2

15.9
17.16

17.17
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SASB Index: Electronic Manufacturing Services & Original Design Manufacturing

Index Description

(1) Total water withdrawn
(2) total water consumed, percentage of each in regions 
with High or Extremely High Baseline Water Stress

Amount of hazardous waste from manufacturing, 
percentage recycled

(1) Number of work stoppages and (2) total days idle

Corresponding Chapter

Green Manufacturing 

Green Manufacturing

N/A

Compal’s Responses in 2022

(1) 2,554,897 m3, 4.0%
(2) 510,979 m3, 4.0%

1,314.34 tonnes of hazardous industrial was produced by production 
processes and 82.6% were recycled

(1) 1 work stoppage (2) 18 days in total.
All companies (supply chain) cooperated with national policy to contain 
the spread of COVID-19. Two Kunshan facilities were each shut down once 
and each stoppage lasted 9 days. Response plans had been drawn up by 
the Company in advance including change of production location, process 
or time. As a result, the work stoppages did not have a major impact.

Number
Water Management
TC-ES-140a.1 

Waste Management
TC-ES-150a.1 

Labor Practices
TC-ES-310a.1

(1) Total recordable incident rate (TRIR) and (2) near miss 
frequency rate (NMFR) for (a) direct employees and (b) 
contract employees
Percentage of (1) entity’s facilities and (2) Tier 1 supplier 
facilities audited in the RBA Validated Audit Process 
(VAP) or equivalent, by (a) all facilities and (b) high-risk 
facilities
(1) Non-conformance rate with the RBA Validated Audit 
Process (VAP) or equivalentnote2 and (2) associated 
corrective action ratenote3 for (a) priority non-
conformances and (b) other non-conformances, broken 
down for (i) the entity’s facilities and (ii) the entity’s Tier 1 
supplier Facilities

Occupational health and 
safety

Responsible Supply 
Chain

Responsible Supply 
Chain

1.a) 29% ; 1.b) 1%
2.a) 2%   ; 2.b) 0%

Percentage of audit by RBA VAP or equivalent
(1) Compal sites
(2) Tier 1 Supplier Plants-PCBG Business GroupNote 4

(2) Tier 1 Supplier Factory-SDBG Business GroupNote 5

(i) Compal facilities
Audit
aspect
1.a)
2.a)
1.b)
2.b)

All facilities
80%
63%
65%

Labor

0.17
100%
3.50
98%

Health
and Safety
-
-
2.25
100%

Environment  

-
-
0.75
100%

Ethics
 
-
-
-
-

Management 
System
-
-
0.58
100%

High-risk facilities
N/Anote1

N/Anote1

N/Anote1

Labor Conditions
TC-ES-320a.1 

TC-ES-320a.2

TC-ES-320a.3
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Compal’s Responses in 2022
(ii) Tier 1 supplier facilities–PCBG business groupNote 4

Audit
aspect
1.a)
2.a)
1.b)
2.b)
(ii) Tier 1 supplier facilities–SDBG business groupNote5

1.a)
2.a)
1.b)
2.b)

Compal substance regulations includes declarable 
materials under IEC 62474 and is periodically updated.

Please refer to the corresponding chapters on 
management actions taken by Compal for critical 
materials (e.g. conflict minerals, critical raw materials).

15
1,594,208 m2

63134 people

199

Indicator

Weight of end-of-life products and e-waste
recovered, percentage recycled

Description of the management of risks
associated with the use of critical materials

Number of manufacturing facilitiesnote6

Area of manufacturing facilities
Number of employees

Corresponding Chapter

N/A

Risk Management
Conflict Minerals Management
Responsible Supply Chain

Labor

0.21
100%
1.85
92%

0.05
100%
1.41
100%

Health
and Safety
0.12
100%
0.88
94%

0.02
100%
1.02
100%

-
-
0.34
100%

-
-
0.03
100%

0.02
100%
0.24
100%

Environment  

0.02
100%
0.47
100%

Ethics
   
-
-
0.03
100%

Management 
System
-
-
0.24
96%

Number

Product Lifecycle Management
TC-ES-410a.1 

Materials Sourcing
TC-ES-440a.1

Activity Metrics
TC-ES-000.A
TC-ES-000.B 
TC-ES-000.C

Note 1: There were no high-risk facilities among the Compal facilities or tier-1 suppliers PCBG/SDBG
Note 2: Nonconformance = Nonconformances in each aspect audited in RBA VAP or equivalent processes/ Total number of facilities audited
Note 3: Correction rate = Number of corrective measures in each aspect / Total number of conformances in each aspect
Note 4: PCBG Tier-1 suppliers were selected from the top 100 suppliers that the Company did business with in 2022
Note 5: SDBG Tier-1 suppliers were selected from suppliers that the Company did business with and accounted for the top 90% of all transactions by amount in 2022
Note 6: There were Compal facilities actively operating and registered in Taiwan, China, Vietnam and Brazil in 2022
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Independent Assurance 
Opinion Statement
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